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FOREWORD 

The utility of statistics for policy formulation, decision-making, monitoring 

and evaluation of socio-economic development programmes and projects 

has long been recognised in Uganda. There is also increase in the 

demand for statistics in the country, including indicators to inform 

progress in National and International agenda like the National 

Development Plan II (NDP II), Agenda 2063 among others. To respond to 

this demand, the Bureau has over the years developed systems to 

facilitate the production of statistics through the conduct of censuses, 

surveys and compilation of data from administrative sources. As the 

coordinator of the National Statistics System, the Bureau has also 

together with its stakeholders in the National Statistical System (NSS) 

developed a National Standard Indicators (NSI) Framework that contain a list of indicators that will be 

closely produced over time. 

 

The 2014 Population and Housing Census was the fifth census to be undertaken in Uganda since 

independence in 1962. The broad objective of the 2014 National Population and Housing Census 

(NPHC) was to ensure the availability of demographic, housing and socio-economic bench-mark data at 

the national and sub-national levels for planning. Beyond providing benchmark data for planning, detailed 

analysis of the census will enhance understanding of the effectiveness of the various interventions 

initiated by Government and its partners in improving the lives of Ugandans.  

 

To facilitate analysis in the report the districts have been grouped into 15 sub-regions with similar 

characteristics. The sub-regions are Kampala, Central1, Central2, Bukedi, Busoga, Elgon, Teso, 

Karamoja, West Nile, Lango, Acholi, Ankole, Kigezi, Bunyoro and Toro. An attempt has also been made 

to present the patterns of the findings by background characteristics including by rural/urban residence, 

the 15 sub-regions, sex, and wealth status among others. When presenting the household characteristics 

the differentials were presented by selected socio-economic characteristics and the sex of the head. In 

showing the spatial patterns and differentials, information is presented by the Uganda’s 122 Districts as 

at 1st July 2017.  

 

Comparison with the results from the earlier censuses, some trend analysis has been undertaken in the 

report contrasting the 2014 Census indicators with those released under previous censuses. However, 

with the ever changing rate of the administrative set up of the country, it was not possible to make this 

comparison below District level. 

 

In order to support the planning process, the results from the Census 2014 are being released in phases 

as and when they become available. The Provisional Results Report was released in November, 2014 

followed by the Final Results Report which was released in March 2016. The Sub-County Reports were 
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releases in June 2016 and the Area Specific Profile Series in July 2017. These reports collectively 

provided information on the characteristics of the population and households at the national and sub-

county levels.  

 

In addition to this Report on Yong People, the sister Thematic Reports and the other reports mentioned 

above that have already been published, the Bureau will be producing the following: 

(i) The Census Administrative Report 

(ii) Census Atlas  

(iii) Post Enumeration Survey Report   

 

UBOS wishes to express its gratitude to all stakeholders and Development Partners (UK AID, UNFPA, 

UNICEF. 

 

The value of statistics is appreciated on its use, the Bureau, therefore appeals to all stakeholders to use 

the information contained in this and other census reports to inform policy and decision making so as to 

benefit the whole public. 

 

Together We Count 

 

 

Ben Paul Mungyereza 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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PREFACE 

Uganda aspires to reach upper-middle income status by 2040, with an 

expectation of improving the wellbeing of its citizens and a per capita 

income of USD 9,500. Studies have shown that for this to happen, 

investments must be made to improve the wellbeing and the productivity of 

Uganda’s adolescents and youth who comprise of Uganda’s biggest 

population. According to the 2014 Census, 78 percent of Uganda’s 

population are below 30 years. However, this monograph indicates that for 

many adolescents and youth in Uganda, their potential to lead economic 

and social change has not been realised. 

According to this report, the working population of adolescents and youth 

below 30 years is below 65 percent for those in rural areas. Therefore, 

investments in creation of jobs and improved opportunities for 

entrepreneurship and profitable self-employment for the rapidly expanding 

youth labour force is critical for Uganda’s desire of becoming a middle income country.  

Over 75 percent of Uganda’s youth are engaged in vulnerable work, often characterised by inadequate 

earnings, low productivity and difficult conditions of work that undermine workers’ fundamental rights. It 

is therefore important that Government of Uganda puts in place initiatives to address such vulnerabilities 

in order to realise the full potential of young people.  

Uganda’s labour force must be well educated and endowed with high quality skills that will make the 

country competitive in the global market.  In order to achieve this, investments must be made in improving 

school completion and transition rates for girls and boys across all educational levels as these are 

indicated in this report as existing gaps in education. 

Furthermore, the report does point to the fact that young girls in Uganda become mothers too early which 

interrupts their education and future prospects. Therefore, investment in adolescent girls will prove 

particularly beneficial to Uganda, as it is associated with reduction in school dropout, child marriage, 

teenage pregnancy and improved sexual and reproductive health. Girls with access to and control over 

economic resources are more likely to invest in their families. 

It is my hope therefore, that the data in this report will be used by all sectors in Uganda to guide decision 

making and policy advancement for improving the wellbeing and productivity of Uganda’s youthful 

population.  

          

Alain SIBENALER 

Representative 

United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) 

Uganda 



 

 

Young People: The Untapped Resource for Development iv 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FOREWORD .................................................................................................................................. i 

PREFACE..................................................................................................................................... iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ............................................................................................................... iv 

List of Tables ............................................................................................................................... vi 

Acronyms .................................................................................................................................. viii 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................... 1 

1.1. Overview ............................................................................................................................ 1 

1.2. About the National Population and Housing Census 2014 .................................................. 2 

POPULATION SIZE, AGE AND SEX STRUCTURE AMONG YOUNG PEOPLE .......................... 5 

2.1. Introduction ........................................................................................................................ 5 

2.2. Size and distribution of the adolescents, and youth population ........................................... 5 

2.3. Gender Distribution of young people, by age group ............................................................ 6 

2.3.1. Sex composition of young people ............................................................................. 7 

2.4. Distribution of the adolescents and youth population .......................................................... 9 

2.5. Migration of the adolescents and youth ............................................................................ 11 

SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF YOUNG PERSONS .............................................................. 12 

3.1. Adolescent and youth-headed households ....................................................................... 12 

3.1.1. Household size of young household heads ............................................................. 13 

3.2. Marital status of young people .......................................................................................... 14 

3.2.1. Married adolescents, youths and young people by place of residence, age and sex14 

3.3. Young people 10-30 years by religious affiliation .............................................................. 17 

3.4. Young people aged 10-30 by Ethnic Composition ............................................................ 18 

FERTILITY AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH OF YOUNG PEOPLE ........................................... 19 

4.1. Adolescent fertility rate (number of births per 1,000 women aged 15-19 years) ................ 19 

4.2. Female population aged 13-19 years who have ever given birth ...................................... 21 

4.2.1. Proportions of young mothers (13-19 years) by highest level of education attained 23 

4.2.2. Young people and child bearing .............................................................................. 23 

4.3. Young people and disability .............................................................................................. 24 

4.3.1. Number of young people (10-29 years) with disability, by degree ........................... 27 

4.4. Youth friendly Services in Communities............................................................................ 27 

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT, PROGRESSION AND LITERACY OF YOUNG PEOPLE ........ 29 

5.5. Enrolment Rates and Gender Parity Index of School Going Young Persons .................... 30 

5.1.1. Enrolment Rates 12-13 years in P5 to P7 ............................................................... 30 

5.1.2. Enrolment Rates 13-18 years in S1 to S6 ............................................................... 31 

5.1.3. Enrolment Rates 19-24 years in Tertiary ................................................................. 32 



 

 

Young People: The Untapped Resource for Development v 

 

5.6. Gender Parity Index ......................................................................................................... 33 

5.2.1. Gender Parity Index for P5 to P7 ............................................................................ 33 

5.2.2. Gender Parity Index for Secondary (S1 to S6) ........................................................ 34 

5.2.3. Gender Parity Index for tertiary institutions ............................................................. 35 

5.7. School attendance status of adolescents and youths by selected characteristics ............. 36 

5.8. Young persons, adolescents and youth literacy ................................................................ 37 

5.9. Young persons by highest grade completed ..................................................................... 39 

ECONOMIC ACTIVITY STATUS OF YOUNG PEOPLE .............................................................. 41 

6.1. Introduction ...................................................................................................................... 41 

6.2. Working status of the young population ............................................................................ 42 

6.3. Young people employment status .................................................................................... 43 

6.3.1. Proportion of working young population in vulnerable employment ......................... 44 

6.4. Main occupations held by young people in urban and rural areas .................................... 45 

6.4.1. Occupations of young people by sex and residence ............................................... 46 

6.4.2. Share of young women (female participation in labor market) by Occupations in rural 

and urban areas .................................................................................................................... 47 

6.5. Working youth education levels ........................................................................................ 48 

6.6. Major economic activity among the youth (18 - 30 years) in the LC1. ............................... 49 

6.7. Young persons not working .............................................................................................. 50 

6.7.1. Education Attainment of the Non-working youth...................................................... 51 

6.7.2. Reasons for not working ......................................................................................... 52 

6.8. Young people neither in work nor in education (idle youth) ............................................... 53 

6.9. Ownership of agricultural land .......................................................................................... 54 

ACCESS TO ICT BY YOUNG PEOPLE ...................................................................................... 57 

7.1. Mobile Phone Ownership among young people................................................................ 58 

7.2. Internet use among the young people .............................................................................. 60 

7.3. Ownership of Other ICT (Desktop and Laptop Computers) .............................................. 61 

POLICY FRAMEWORK, POLICY IMPLICATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS .................................. 62 

8.1. Policy Framework ............................................................................................................. 62 

8.1.1. The National Youth Policy ....................................................................................... 62 

8.1.2. Sustainable Development Goals about the young people ....................................... 62 

8.2. Policy Recommendations about young people ................................................................. 64 

APPENDIX TABLES ..................................................................................................................... 1 

REFERENCES ......................................................................................................................... xxiii 



 

 

Young People: The Untapped Resource for Development vi 

 

List of Tables 

Table 2.1: Population size and distribution among young people ................................................... 6 

Table 2.2: Distribution of Young people by age groups .................................................................. 7 

Table 2.3: Adolescents and youth Age Specific Sex Ratio by residence and regions ..................... 9 

Table 2.4: Distribution of the young persons’ Population by regions ............................................ 10 

Table 2.5: Internal migration of young people, Proportion (Percent) ............................................. 11 

Table 3.1: Proportion of young people heading households, percent ........................................... 13 

Table 3.2: Household Size of young household heads ................................................................. 14 

Table 3.3: Marital status of young people ..................................................................................... 14 

Table 3.4: Proportion of married young people by place of residence, age and sex ..................... 15 

Table 3.5: Religious affiliation of young persons 10 to 30 years by selected characteristics ......... 17 

Table 3.6: Ethnic composition of young people 10 to 30 years by sex .......................................... 18 

Table 4.1: Age Specific Fertility Rates among young people ........................................................ 21 

Table 4.2: Proportion of young population that had ever given birth by selected characteristics... 22 

Table 4.3: Highest level of education attained by young mothers aged 13-19 .............................. 23 

Table 4.4: Mean children ever born by teenagers (13-19 years) .................................................. 24 

Table 4.5: Proportion of young persons with disability by sex, residence and sub-regions ........... 25 

Table 4.6: Number of young people with severe and some disability, by sub-regions .................. 27 

Table 4.7: Availability of Youth friendly services in communities by residence and region ............ 28 

Table 5.1: Enrolment Rates 12-13 years in P5 to P7 by background characteristics .................... 31 

Table 5.2: Enrolment Rates 13-19 years in Secondary (S1 to S6) by background characteristics 32 

Table 5.3: Enrolment Rates 19-24 years in tertiary institutions ..................................................... 33 

Table 5.4: P5 to P7 Gender Parity Index by background characteristics ...................................... 34 

Table 5.5: Secondary (S1 to S6) Gender Parity Index by background characteristics .................. 35 

Table 5.6: Tertiary institutions Gender Parity Index by background characteristics ...................... 36 

Table 5.7: School attendance status of adolescents and youths in 2014 by selected characteristics

 .................................................................................................................................................... 37 

Table 5.8: Young persons, adolescents and youth literacy rates by sex and age groups ............. 38 

Table 5.9: Young persons by highest grade completed ................................................................ 40 

Table 6.1: Proportion of the working population by selected age groups, sex and residence ....... 43 

Table 6.2: Employment status of the working young .................................................................... 44 

Table 6.3: Proportion of working young persons in vulnerable employment by selected background 

characteristics .............................................................................................................................. 45 

Table 6.4: Percentage distribution of the young working population by occupation and age group

 .................................................................................................................................................... 46 

Table 6.5: Occupations of young people by sex and residence .................................................... 47 



 

 

Young People: The Untapped Resource for Development vii 

 

Table 6.6: Share of working young women by occupation ............................................................ 48 

Table 6.7: Education level of working youth by sex, residence and sub-regions .......................... 49 

Table 6.8: Proportion of the youth (18 - 30 years) in major economic activity in the LC1 by 

residence and region ................................................................................................................... 50 

Table 6.9: Proportion of youth not working, be sex, residence and sub-regions ........................... 51 

Table 6.10: Youth not working by education attainment, sex, residence and regions ................... 52 

Table 6.11: Distribution of non-working youth by reasons for not working and selected 

characteristics .............................................................................................................................. 53 

Table 6.12: Proportion of young people classified as “Idle” by age groups, sex, residence and sub-

region ........................................................................................................................................... 54 

Table 6.13: Proportion of youth household heads owning agricultural land .................................. 55 

Table 7.1: Proportion of Young people owning mobile phones by selected background 

characteristics .............................................................................................................................. 58 

Table 7.2: Proportion of internet use by young population ............................................................ 60 

Table 7.3: Ownership of Desktop/ Laptop Computers by young persons heading households ..... 61 

Appendix Table 1: Household size for household heads aged 18-30 years.................................... 1 

Appendix Table 2: Household size of household heads aged 10-24 years ..................................... 2 

Appendix Table 3: Household size of household heads aged 15-24 years ..................................... 3 

Appendix Table 4: Marital status by single years- Total.................................................................. 4 

Appendix Table 5: Marital status by single years - Male ................................................................. 5 

Appendix Table 6: Marital status by single years - Female ............................................................. 6 

Appendix Table 7: Proportion of adolescents (10-19) Ever married, by District .............................. 7 

Appendix Table 7 Cont..: Proportion of adolescents (10-19) Ever married, by District .................... 8 

Appendix Table 8: Occupation by single years ............................................................................... ix 

Appendix Table 9: Proportion of Female Adolescent (10-19) heads owning Agricultural land, by 

District .............................................................................................................................................x 

Appendix Table 9 Cont…: Proportion of Female Adolescent (10-19) heads owning Agricultural 

land, by District .............................................................................................................................. xi 

Appendix Table 10: Proportion of Youth (18-30) using internet, by District .................................... xii 

Appendix Table 10 Cont..: Proportion of Youth (18-30) using internet, by District ........................ xiii 

Appendix 11:  The Household Questionnaire for the National Population and Housing Census 

2014............................................................................................................................................. 14 

  



 

 

Young People: The Untapped Resource for Development viii 

 

Acronyms 

AIDS  Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome  

ASFR  Age Specific Fertility Rate 

BDR   Birth and Death Registration System  

CAO   Chief Administrative Officer 

EA   Enumeration Area 

EAC  East African Community  

EPR  Employment to Population Ratio  

FAL  Functional Adult Literacy  

GDP  Gross Domestic Product 

GER  Gross Enrolment Ratio  

GPI   Gender Parity Index 

HIV  Human Immunodeficiency Virus 

ICT  Information and Communication Technology  

ISCO  International Standard Classification of Occupations 

KCCA  Kampala Capital City Authority  

LC1  Local Council 1 

LGDP  Local Government Development Plan 

MCEB  Mean number of Children Ever Born 

MDAs  Ministries, Departments and Agencies 

MGLSD Ministry of Gender, Labour and Social Development 

MoES   Ministry of Education and Sports 

NDP II  National Development Plan II 

NEET   Neither in Employment nor Education Training    

NER  Net Enrolment Ratio  

NHPC  National Population and Housing Census  

PES   Post Enumeration Survey  

PWD  Persons with a Disability  

SDGs   Sustainable Development Goals  

TFR  Total Fertility Rate 

UBOS  Uganda Bureau of Statistics 

UDHS  Uganda Demographic Health Survey 

UN  United Nations 

UPE   Universal Primary Education 

USE   Universal Secondary Education 



 

 

Introduction 1 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. Overview  

Achieving a faster socio-economic transformation will depend on the country’s capacity to 

strengthen the fundamentals for exploiting the youthful population and thus harnessing the 

demographic opportunity for development. This can be achieved by turning the young population 

into a productive human capital that contributes to the economic growth of the country.  

With over 20 percent of its population aged between 15 and 24 years, Africa is the most youthful 

continent in the world (UNECA, 2010). The continent has therefore dedicated the decade 2009-

2018 to youth development. It has also developed a roadmap to harness demographic dividend 

while African heads of state and governments have dedicated the year 2017 to the theme: 

Harnessing the Demographic Dividend through Investment in the Youth (African Union, 2011).  

While young people are central to the demographic dividend, they have not been sufficiently 

sensitized and engaged in national and regional efforts towards harnessing the demographic 

dividend in Africa. This could be attributed to the multiplicity of definitions of who a youth is as per 

the various countries.  

In as much as it is timely and befitting that programs aimed at adolescent and youth empowerment 

are strengthened and more investments made, it is even more critical that investments are made in 

understanding the youth, their attitudes, experiences and practices regarding sexual and 

reproductive health as well as their perceptions, tastes and preferences of the economic activity, 

social, cultural and political environments.    

The focus of this monograph is therefore on young people (10-30 years) with particular attention to 

their demographic and socio-economic characteristics changes, according to statistics from the 

2014 population census.  It is derived from already published data and a range of special tabulations 

produced.   

  

CHAPTER 

ONE: 
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Definitions 

Young people 10 to 30 years 

Adolescents 10 to 19 years 

Teenagers 12 to 19 years (for tracking teenage pregnancy) 

  

Youths  

International 
definition 

15 to 24 years 

National definition 18 to 30 years 

EAC community 15 to 35 years 

Kenya 18 to 35 years 

Burundi 15 to 35 years 

Tanzania 15 to 35 years 

Rwanda 14 to 35 years 

Uganda 18 to 30 years 

 

In order to cater for different stakeholders, data was tabulated by different age groups for completed 

years between 10 and 35 years. Therefore, given the multi-stakeholders’ requirements, the report 

provides information in line of the known standard definitions of young persons, adolescents and 

youths. 

1.2. About the National Population and Housing Census 2014 

The overall objective of the National Population and Housing Census 2014 was to provide data that 

are required for planning at all levels. The NPHC 2014 had three distinct phases - the Preparatory 

Phase, the Enumeration Phase and the Post Enumeration Phase.  

The final results of the NPHC 2014 were published in a phased manner. The publications included 

1) Provisional Results; 2) Final Results (National & Local Government Level); and 3) Analytical 

Results with different monographs including this about the young people. The Provisional Census 

Results were compiled from enumeration area summary sheets. The Provisional Results were 

disseminated in November 2014.  These gave the number of households and the population by sex 

for administrative areas down to sub-county level.  The first set of the final results of the Census 

2014 were published in the Main Report which was released in March 2016. The report included 

information on the population size and distribution as well as characteristics of the population and 

the dwellings they live in.   
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The monograph about the young people presents detailed findings covering indicators on different 

aspects of the young population. Most of the findings have been disaggregated by sex, residence 

and sub-regions. District groupings into the 15 sub-regions are as follow; 

 
 Central 1: Butambala, Gomba, Mpigi, Bukomansimbi, Kalangala, Kalungu, Lwengo, Lyantonde, 

Masaka, Rakai, Sembabule, Wakiso, Kyotera 

 Central 2: Buikwe, Buvuma, Kayunga, Kiboga, Kyankwanzi, Luwero, Mityana, Mubende, Mukono, 

Nakaseke, Nakasongola 

 Kampala: Kampala 

 Busoga: Bugiri, Namutumba, Buyende, Iganga, Jinja, Kaliro, Kamuli, Luuka, Mayuge, Namayingo 

 Bukedi: Budaka, Butaleja, Kibuku, Pallisa, Tororo, Busia, Butebo 

 Elgon: Bulambuli, Kapchorwa, Kween, Bududa, Manafwa, Mbale, Sironko, Bukwo, Namisindwa 

 Teso: Amuria, Bukedea, Katakwi, Kumi, Ngora, Soroti, Kaberamaido, Serere 

 Karamoja: Abim, Amudat, Kaabong, Kotido, Moroto, Nakapiripirit, Napak 

 Lango: Alebtong, Amolatar, Dokolo, Lira, Otuke, Apac, Kole, Oyam 

 Acholi: Agago, Amuru, Gulu, Lamwo, Pader, Kitgum, Nwoya, Omoro 

 West Nile: Adjumani, Arua, Koboko, Maracha, Moyo, Nebbi, Yumbe, Zombo, Pakwach 

 Bunyoro: Buliisa, Hoima, Kibaale, Kiryandongo, Masindi, Kagadi, Kakumiro 

 Toro: Bundibugyo, Kabarole, Kasese, Ntoroko, Kyenjojo, Kamwenge, Kyegegwa, Bunyangabu 

 Kigezi: Kabale, Kisoro, Kanungu, Rukungiri, Rubanda, Rukiga 

 Ankole: Buhweju, Bushenyi, Ibanda, Isingiro, Kiruhura, Mbarara, Mitooma, Ntungamo, Rubirizi, 

Sheema 
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Map of Uganda showing the 15 Sub-regions 
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POPULATION SIZE, AGE AND SEX 

STRUCTURE AMONG YOUNG 

PEOPLE 

2.1. Introduction 

To plan and formulate present and future development programmes, a country needs to know the 

size, quality and growth rate of its population. Population growth should be in tandem with the 

pace of economic growth if a country is to develop fast enough. For a country to join the pathway 

to attaining a demographic dividend, the country should not only develop fast enough but also 

realise accelerated economic growth where everyone within the population has an opportunity to 

realise their full potential. Population censuses are the main sources of demographic data in 

general and of population size, distribution and growth information in particular. Other sources 

may include the Birth and Death Registration System (BDR) and administrative records. Although 

the BDR system is in operation, it is currently not comprehensive enough to generate reliable 

estimates.  

Information about the country’s population size, growth and distribution are critical statistics that 

enable governments to make informed decisions, effectively plan and monitor development 

progress. A good understanding of population trends and distribution is essential in assessing 

future developments and service delivery. 

2.2. Size and distribution of the adolescents, and youth population 

The results in Table 2.1 presents the indicators of the different sub-groups for population 

censuses from 1969 to 2014. With regard to age structure, the adolescent population (10-19 

CHAPTER 

TWO: 

Key Findings 

In 2014, the total population was 36.4 million of which the population of young people 

(10-30 years) was 26.8 million (a proportion of 44 percent) . The adolescent population 

(10 -19 years) was 8.9 million (26 percent) while the youth population (18-30 years) 

was 7.8 million (23 percent).  

The proportion of youth who were urban residents (32 percent) was higher than the 

national proportion of 24 percent. The young people migrate more to the urban areas 

as they grow older. With availability of education, family planning services and 

employment opportunities, an urban centre where the deterrent factors of teenage 

pregnancy, crime, disease, corruption, pollution, unplanned housing units and poor 

drainage systems are dealt against, there would be high prospects of realising 

demographic dividend. 
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years) constituted 26 percent of the total population, while the youth (18-30) constituted 22 

percent of the total population.  

The adolescent population (10-19 years) grew from 6.2 million in 2002 to 8.9 million in 2014, an 

increase of nearly 225,000 people every year, representing an annual growth rate of 3.0 percent. 

On the other hand, the youth population (18-30 years) grew from 5.5 million in 2002 to 7.8 million 

in 2014, an increase of nearly 2.3 million over a 12 year period, representing a similar growth rate 

of 3.0 percent. This proportion of the population is also a primary target for Uganda’s chances of 

realising a demographic dividend. This can however happen only if the right investments are 

made rightly and timely. Such investments, as detailed in this report, include quality education, 

demand and access to family planning services as well as a conducive environment for innovation 

and productivity. 

Table 2.1: Population size and distribution among young people 

 Population Proportion to total population 
Inter-

census 
growth 

rate 
Age groups 1969 1991 2002 2014 1969 1991 2002 2014 

10-17 1,590,580 3,301,630 5,162,788 7,354,325 16.7 19.8 21.1 21.2 2.9 

10-19 1,927,695 4,022,628 6,217,294 8,877,076 20.2 24.1 25.4 25.6 3.0 

18-30 2,065,184 3,934,850 5,472,062 7,805,232 21.6 23.6 22.4 22.5 3.0 

Other age groups          

15-19 831,213 1,802,260 2,708,143 3,956,633 8.7 10.8 11.1 11.4 3.2 

10-24 2,648,289 5,548,468 8,392,874 12,065,687 27.7 33.3 34.3 34.8 3.0 

15-24 1,551,807 3,328,100 4,883,723 7,145,244 16.3 20.0 20.0 20.6 3.2 

15-35 3,057,702 5,777,840 8,336,434 12,018,283 32.0 34.7 34.1 34.7 3.0 

Total (10-30) 3,655,764 7,236,480 10,634,850 15,159,557 38.3 43.4 43.5 43.8 3.0 

          

Total population 
(Uganda) 

9,548,847 16,671,705 24,442,084 34,634,650 100 100 100 100 3.0 

2.3. Gender Distribution of young people, by age group 

Age and sex are two attributes that largely influence an individual’s role in a society. They are the 

basic characteristics or biological elements, of any demographic group and affect not only its 

demographic features but also its socio-economic and political structure. These influence fertility 

and mortality, migration, marital status, and economic activity status. These attributes are also 

essential as they guide in identifying a citizen’s contribution towards the development aspirations 

of a country. Choices made by either male or female persons at any given age may either deter 

his life’s chances and the chances of his/her economy to attain the development and dividend 

dreams.  

Across all age groups, the population of the females were higher than that of males as shown in 

Table 2.2. In Uganda, a girl child’s choice at the age of 10 may result in early marriages, teenage 

pregnancies and shatter the demographic dividend roadmap. On the contrary, if a 10-year-old girl 
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child opted for the right choices of staying in school and delaying marriages and pregnancies, 

then they will be an asset and light up the demographic dividend roadmap. 

 

Table 2.2: Distribution of Young people by age groups 

Age groups 
Male 

Number 
Male 

Percent 
Female 

Number 
Female 
Percent 

Total 
Number 

Total 
Percent 

10-17 3,670,917 49.9 3,683,408 50.1 7,354,325 100 

10-19 4,380,586 49.3 4,496,490 50.7 8,877,076 100 

18-30 3,571,295 45.8 4,233,937 54.2 7,805,232 100 

Other age groups        100 

10-24 5,825,024 48.3 6,240,663 51.7 12,065,687 100 

15-19 1,917,797 48.5 2,038,836 51.5 3,956,633 100 

15-24 3,362,235 47.1 3,783,009 52.9 7,145,244 100 

15-35 5,625,414 46.8 6,392,869 53.2 12,018,283 100 

 

2.3.1. Sex composition of young people 

The sex composition of the human population is one of the basic demographic characteristics, 

which is extremely vital for any meaningful analysis. It is dependent on past population dynamics 

trends of fertility, mortality and migration. 

Sex ratio, which is the number of males per 100 females among the population, is an indicator 

used to measure the extent of prevailing parity between males and females. A sex ratio above 

100 indicates that there more males than females. In normal populations, the overall sex ratio of 

a population is expected not to vary greatly from 100. 

Figure 2.1 shows that in 2014, the sex ratio of young people (10-30 years) was 92 percent with 

high proportion of females across all the young person’s age groups indicated by sex ratios below 

100 but declining with increasing age. This reflects the fact that at older ages, males tend to die 

faster than their female counterparts and hence producing a sex ratio below 100. It also inspires 

investment in girls at an early age to ensure that their longevity is not a nightmare for them, their 

benefactors and their future generations. The earlier girls are prepared to delay sex, marriage 

and pregnancy, the better their future and that of the country. On the other hand, the fact that 

males tend to die faster calls for a deliberate strategy to ensure their longevity just as much as 

the females. 
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Figure 2.1: Sex ratios of the young people 

 
 
 

Table 2.3 presents the age specific sex ratio among adolescents and youths by residence and 

regions. There was high sex ratio in rural areas than in urban, implying that there were more 

female adolescents and youths in rural areas than in urban areas. The settings of an urban area 

are an essential tool for attaining the demographic dividend but also shattering its attainment. 

Education, security, family planning and employment opportunities are as many as there are night 

clubs, bars, brothels, lodges and dark spots. The fact that more young females than males are in 

the rural areas implies that more of the young females than males are hindered from accessing 

benefits associated with urban centers, thus exposing them to the social and economic risks that 

may shatter their demographic dividend attainment.  

At the sub-regional levels, sex ratios varied for the adolescents.  Kampala had the lowest sex 

ratio of while Central2 and Bunyoro had the highest. However, although the sex ratios for the 

youth were different, they were all below 100 for all regions implying more females than males.  

  

99.7 

97.4 

88.9 

84.3 

88.0 

91.5 

 75.0

 80.0

 85.0

 90.0

 95.0

 100.0

 105.0

10-17 10-19 15-24 18-30 15-35 10-30

S
e
x
 r

a
ti

o

Age group



 

 

Population Size, Age and Sex Structure Among Young People 9 

 

Table 2.3: Adolescents and youth Age Specific Sex Ratio by residence and regions  

Background 10-19 18-30 15-24 

Characteristics M F T sex ratio M F T sex ratio M F T sex ratio 

Residence             

Urban 937 1,096 2,033 85.5 1,094 1,365 2,459 80.1 894 1,146 2,040 78.0 

Rural 3,444 3,401 6,844 101.3 2,477 2,869 5,346 86.3 2,468 2,637 5,105 93.6 

               

Sub-Regions               

Kampala 137 182 319 75.7 245 311 557 78.8 176 245 421 71.9 

Central1 505 542 1,046 93.1 479 600 1,079 79.9 406 503 909 80.8 

Central2 475 466 941 102.0 402 436 839 92.3 370 388 758 95.4 

Busoga 477 481 958 99.3 333 408 741 81.5 338 377 715 89.7 

Bukedi 252 256 508 98.3 166 202 368 82.3 178 196 374 90.9 

Elgon 232 238 470 97.5 169 194 363 87.3 173 189 362 91.4 

Teso 245 245 490 100.1 169 198 367 85.7 177 189 366 93.7 

West Nile 355 363 718 97.9 242 302 545 80.0 247 277 524 89.5 

Acholi 201 198 399 101.4 145 171 316 84.8 146 157 303 93.3 

Lango 280 285 565 98.2 205 242 447 85.1 207 227 434 90.9 

Karamoja 123 126 249 97.2 96 116 213 82.6 90 100 190 89.3 

Tooro 315 317 632 99.4 269 308 577 87.4 246 268 514 91.7 

Ankole 364 370 734 98.3 298 341 638 87.3 282 307 589 91.7 

Bunyoro 247 246 493 100.2 223 242 465 92.2 198 210 408 94.5 

Kigezi 173 182 355 95.0 128 163 291 78.6 128 150 279 85.2 

              

Total (2014) 4,381 4,496 8,877 97.4 3,571 4,234 7,805 84.3 3,362 3,783 7,145 88.9 

Total (2002) 3,081 3,136 6,217 98.3 2,515 2,957 5,472 85.1 2,306 2,578 4,884 89.5 

Note: Population in ‘000 

 

2.4. Distribution of the adolescents and youth population  

Population distribution refers to the way people are spread over a specified geographical area. 

The distribution of the young persons’ population by sub-regions in 2014 is shown in Table 2.4. 

Central 1 sub-region had the highest concentration of adolescents and youths across all the 

selected age groups of young persons while Karamoja had the least population.  

The proportion of the adolescents in urban areas was 23 percent while that of the youth was 32 

percent as compared to the overall urban population which was 21 percent of the total population. 

This indicates that there were more young people 10 to 30 years in urban areas. The pattern 

indicates that as the young people grow older, many move to the urban areas. If well planned and 

structured, an urbanised community is a great engine for the empowerment of a country’s human 

resource.  
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Table 2.4: Distribution of the young persons’ Population by regions  

 Population (‘000) Proportion (%) Population (‘000) Proportion (%) 

 10-19 18-30 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-19 15-24 15-35 10-24 15-19 15-24 15-35 

Residence             

Rural 6,844 5,346 77.1 68.5 9,008 2,942 5,105 8,437 74.7 74.4 71.4 70.2 

Urban 2,033 2,459 22.9 31.5 3,058 1,015 2,040 3,582 25.3 25.6 28.6 29.8 

             

Sub-Regions            

Kampala 319 557 3.6 7.1 561 179 421 765 4.6 4.5 5.9 6.4 

Central1 1,046 1,079 11.8 13.8 1,481 475 909 1,626 12.3 12.0 12.7 13.5 

Central2 941 839 10.6 10.7 1,283 415 758 1,283 10.6 10.5 10.6 10.7 

Busoga 958 741 10.8 9.5 1,262 411 715 1,152 10.5 10.4 10.0 9.6 

Bukedi 508 368 5.7 4.7 662 220 374 587 5.5 5.6 5.2 4.9 

Elgon 470 363 5.3 4.6 625 208 362 575 5.2 5.3 5.1 4.8 

Teso 490 367 5.5 4.7 641 215 366 582 5.3 5.4 5.1 4.8 

West Nile 718 545 8.1 7.0 934 308 524 864 7.7 7.8 7.3 7.2 

Acholi 399 316 4.5 4.1 526 175 303 502 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.2 

Lango 565 447 6.4 5.7 746 253 434 704 6.2 6.4 6.1 5.9 

Karamoja 249 213 2.8 2.7 330 109 190 329 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7 

Tooro 632 577 7.1 7.4 866 280 514 880 7.2 7.1 7.2 7.3 

Ankole 734 638 8.3 8.2 993 329 589 999 8.2 8.3 8.2 8.3 

Bunyoro 493 465 5.6 6.0 683 218 408 705 5.7 5.5 5.7 5.9 

Kigezi 355 291 4.0 3.7 473 161 279 464 3.9 4.1 3.9 3.9 

             

Total (2014 8,877 7,805 100 100 12,066 3,957 7,145 12,018 100 100 100 100 

Total (2002) 6,217 5,472   8,393 2,708 4,884 8,336     

Note: Population in ‘000 
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2.5. Migration of the adolescents and youth 

Migration is the movement of people across a specified boundary for the purpose of establishing 

a new residence. Migration may be internal (within the country’s boundaries) or international 

(across country boundaries). However, this section considers regional migration between the 

different statistical sub-regions as presented in Table 2.5.  

The results in Table 2.5 shows that nationally, the proportion of the youth (18-30 years) that 

migrated across the sub-regions was 20 percent as compared to 11 percent of adolescents (10-

19 years). The proportion was higher for females than males irrespective of the age group of 

young people. The results further indicate that the proportion of the rural young population that 

migrated was more than twice that of the urban residents irrespective of the age group. Young 

population living in Kampala were more likely to have migrated compared to other sub-regions, 

while those living in Lango sub-region were less likely to have migrated to other regions 

irrespective of the age group. This high share of Kampala is attributed to the urban nature of 

Kampala City, which attracts in-migrants with the hope of improving their livelihood and getting 

employment opportunities. Migrants, if well regulated can be an asset to the development 

aspirations of the receiving as well as the sending areas. It facilitates the transfer of skills and 

enhances the empowerment of the natives particularly the young people. 

Table 2.5: Internal migration of young people, Proportion (Percent) 

 Age groups 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

Male 10.0 19.9 12.4 15.5 18.3 

Female 12.0 20.6 14.5 17.9 19.1 

Residence      

Urban 21.0 34.4 25.7 30.4 32.6 

Rural 8.0 13.8 9.3 11.3 12.9 

Sub-Regions      

Kampala 37.3 58.4 46.2 52.4 56.9 

Central1 18.7 30.3 22.2 26.9 28.6 

Central2 17.0 30.2 20.5 25.3 28.3 

Busoga 5.9 11.2 7.1 9.0 10.5 

Bukedi 6.1 10.3 7.1 8.5 9.4 

Elgon 5.2 8.1 6.1 7.2 7.4 

Teso 6.2 8.9 6.8 8.2 8.3 

West Nile 6.2 8.2 6.5 7.3 8.1 

Acholi 8.2 13.2 9.4 11.3 12.2 

Lango 4.4 6.9 5.0 6.0 6.4 

Karamoja 8.4 12.6 9.7 11.6 12.2 

Tooro 8.9 14.1 10.2 11.9 13.6 

Ankole 8.5 14.4 10.2 12.5 13.1 

Bunyoro 20.0 33.4 23.5 27.9 31.9 

Kigezi 4.7 7.6 5.6 7.0 6.8 

      

Total 
 

 

 

 

 

11.0 20.3 13.5 16.8 18.8 
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SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS OF 

YOUNG PERSONS 

 

 

 

 

3.1. Adolescent and youth-headed households  

During the 2014 Census, a household head was defined as the person who was regarded by the 

members of the household as its head, and could be a man or a woman.  

The results in Table 3.1 indicate that 26 percent of the youth (18-30 years) were household heads. 

The proportion was only one percent for the adolescents aged 10-19 years. The results further 

indicate that irrespective of age group, the proportion of male young persons who were household 

heads was more than four times that of their female counterparts. Also, there were more young 

household heads in urban areas compared to rural areas. Kampala district had the highest 

proportion of adolescents and youths who were heads of households while Karamoja had the 

least.  

  

CHAPTER 

THREE: 

Key Findings 

Of all households headed by adolescents aged 10 to 19 years, the proportion of single-

person households was 39 percent and for the youth aged 18 to 30 it was 19 percent.  

Analysis of the marital status of young people indicated that seven percent of the 

adolescents aged 10-19 years were married while about one percent were 

widowed/divorced/separated. On the other hand, 56 percent of the youth aged 18-30 

years were married, with the proportion of females at 65 percent higher than for males 

at 44 percent. Across the sub-regions, Bunyoro had the highest proportion of the 

adolescents (10-19 years) who had ever married (10 percent) while Kampala had the 

lowest (5 percent each). 

The Catholics, Anglicans and Moslems together accounted for more than 80 percent of 

the total young population aged 10 to 30 years. 
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Table 3.1: Proportion of young people heading households, percent 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex of HH Head      

Male 2.1 45.8 10.9 18.7 43.2 

Female 0.7 8.6 2.5 4.2 8.4 

Residence      

Urban 2.2 29.0 9.1 13.7 28.7 

Rural 1.2 24.7 5.7 10.0 23.6 

Sub-Regions      

Kampala 2.8 31.3 12.2 16.2 31.6 

Central1 1.9 30.5 8.6 13.9 29.7 

Central2 2.1 29.7 8.3 14.1 27.9 

Busoga 1.5 26.1 6.3 11.1 24.3 

Bukedi 0.8 21.4 4.5 7.9 20.7 

Elgon 1.3 24.3 6.0 10.3 23.0 

Teso 0.7 19.9 3.9 6.8 19.8 

West Nile 0.9 21.3 4.6 8.1 20.7 

Acholi 0.9 23.4 5.0 8.7 23.1 

Lango 0.9 25.0 5.3 9.1 24.0 

Karamoja 1.0 18.0 3.7 6.4 18.0 

Tooro 1.7 27.3 7.3 12.3 26.4 

Ankole 1.0 23.6 5.5 9.2 23.3 

Bunyoro 2.1 29.2 8.5 14.3 28.0 

Kigezi 0.8 22.8 4.8 8.1 22.6 

Total 1.4 26.1 6.6 11.1 25.1 

3.1.1. Household size of young household heads 

The size of the family is a matter of great importance not only for the country as a whole but also 

for the welfare and health of the individual, the family and the community. Large family size in low 

developed countries have implications of poor health, inability to provide adequately for the 

education of the siblings, low standard of living and the inability to fulfil one’s dreams.  

A household is defined as a group of persons who normally cook, eat and live together irrespective 

of whether they are related or unrelated. The average household size is a measure of the number 

of persons who spent the census night in the household. In this case, the size given is as of the 

census night, which might be slightly different from the mean number of usual members. 

The 2014 census indicated a national average Household size of 4.7 persons. Table 3.2 shows 

that households of young people had widely varying sizes. Among the adolescents (10-19 years), 

the proportion of single-person households was 39 percent while among the youths, proportion 

of single-person households was 19 percent. The proportion of adolescent headed households 

reduced with increasing average number of household members while for the youths the 

proportion of the heads was higher for larger numbers of household members. The average 

household size was 2.3 members for all households headed by adolescents and 3.4 for 

households headed by youths indicating more responsibilities as the young people grow older. 
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Table 3.2: Household Size of young household heads 

Number of household members 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

1 39.1 18.7 27.0 27.0 16.0 

2 28.4 17.0 23.7 23.7 14.3 

3 17.1 21.8 24.7 24.7 18.6 

4 7.2 18.2 13.9 13.9 17.2 

5 8.2 24.4 10.7 10.7 33.9 

      

Average Household Size 2.3 3.4 2.7 2.7 3.8 

 

Details of the household size by age groups 18-30, 10-24, and 15-24 by sex, residence and 

regions can be found in appendix tables 1, 2 and 3 respectively. 

3.2. Marital status of young people 

Marriage is deemed to be the major gateway to family formation and child bearing. Marriage is 

defined simply as a union between a man and a woman who see and take each other as husband 

and wife. This is regardless of whether any formal ceremony has been performed or the length of 

the union.  

The results in Table 3.3 show that about seven percent of the adolescents aged 10-19 years were 

married while about one percent was widowed/divorced/separated. On the other hand, 56 percent 

of the youth 18-30 years were married, with the proportion of females at 65 percent higher than 

for males at 44 percent.  

 

Table 3.3: Marital status of young people 

 10-19 18-30 15-24 15-35 

Marital status M F T M F T M F T M F T 

Never Married 97.1 86.8 91.9 53.8 27.1 39.2 80.4 52.6 65.6 56.3 34.7 44.7 

Currently Married 2.7 12.0 7.4 43.7 65.4 55.6 18.5 43.1 31.6 41.2 58.0 50.2 

Widowed/Divorced/Separated 0.3 1.2 0.7 2.4 7.5 5.2 1.1 4.3 2.8 2.5 7.3 5.1 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

Marital status by single years according to gender, residence and geographical location are 

provided in Appendix Tables 4, 5 and 6 respectively. 

3.2.1. Married adolescents, youths and young people by place of residence, age and 

sex 

Ever married population includes those currently married/cohabiting, widowed, divorced and 

separated. Seven percent of the young population aged 10-19 had ever married as indicated in 
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Table 3.4. The proportion was 56 percent for the youth (18-30 years). The results further indicate 

that the proportion of females that had ever been in marriage was much greater than that of their 

male counterparts irrespective of the age group.  

Among adolescents (10-19 years), 12 percent of the females had already married compared to 

only three percent among the males of the same age group. This could be attributed to the fact 

that girls, especially those in the rural areas where majority are, marry off at an early age 

compared to boys. The proportion of the ever married rural residents was higher than their urban 

counterparts for all age groups.  

Bunyoro sub-region had the highest proportion of the adolescents (10-19 years) who had ever 

married (10 percent) while Kampala sub-region had the lowest (5 percent each). Similarly, 

Bunyoro sub-region had the highest proportion of the youth aged 18-30 who had ever married (62 

percent) while Kampala sub-region had the lowest (40 percent). 

Table 3.4: Proportion of married young people by place of residence, age and sex 

Background characteristics  10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

   Male 2.7 43.7 10.6 18.5 41.2 

   Female 12.0 65.4 26.6 43.1 58.0 

      

Residence      

   Urban 6.4 47.6 17.7 26.4 45.4 

   Rural 7.7 59.1 19.3 33.6 52.2 

      

Regions      

   Kampala 5.4 39.6 16.2 21.5 39.7 

   Central1 6.1 51.7 17.9 28.8 48.0 

   Central2 7.5 55.0 19.2 32.3 49.5 

   Busoga 8.3 61.1 20.3 35.5 53.4 

   Bukedi 8.0 60.3 19.6 34.3 52.6 

   Elgon  6.9 54.4 17.6 29.9 48.6 

   Teso 6.8 58.0 18.1 31.5 50.4 

   Karamoja 6.8 59.5 17.9 30.8 52.9 

   Lango 8.8 60.7 20.7 35.2 53.3 

   Acholi 8.5 58.8 19.8 34.1 52.5 

   West Nile 7.3 58.1 18.2 32.2 50.8 

   Bunyoro 9.9 61.8 23.3 38.8 55.9 

   Tooro 8.2 57.3 20.4 34.0 52.1 

   Ankole 5.9 53.0 16.6 27.7 48.8 

   Kigezi 5.5 53.4 16.0 26.9 48.3 

      

Total 7.4 55.6 18.9 31.6 50.2 
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Figure 2.2: Distribution of adolescents (10-19 years) ever married by districts  

Note: See Appendix Table 7 for detailed proportions by district. 
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3.3. Young people 10-30 years by religious affiliation 

The findings of the 2014 Census indicate that Catholics are the largest religious denomination 

constituting  

38 percent of the young population age 10-30, followed by Anglicans (31 percent) and Moslems 

(14 percent). Together these denominations account for more than 80 percent of the total 

population of young people (10-30 years) as shown in Table 3.5. 

 

Table 3.5: Religious affiliation of young persons 10 to 30 years by selected characteristics 

Background characteristics   Catholics 
Church of 

Uganda 
Muslims Pentecostals Others Total 

Sex       

   Male 38.3 31.6 13.5 10.2 6.4 100 

   Female 38.0 30.9 13.7 11.9 5.5 100 

       

Residence       

   Urban 34.2 28.0 18.4 12.2 7.2 100 

   Rural 39.6 32.4 11.8 10.7 5.4 100 

       

Sub-Regions       

   Kampala 31.7 24.9 21.8 15.5 6.0 100 

   Central1 41.1 22.0 20.1 11.4 5.4 100 

   Central2 30.5 28.8 18.2 14.4 8.2 100 

   Busoga 18.3 34.3 29.5 13.5 4.5 100 

   Bukedi 31.0 35.6 16.1 14.1 3.2 100 

   Elgon 23.4 37.4 14.7 17.4 7.1 100 

   Teso 37.9 41.0 2.4 13.9 4.7 100 

   Karamoja 75.2 10.8 0.9 3.0 10.1 100 

   Lango 47.9 35.9 1.2 11.4 3.7 100 

   Acholi 70.4 17.9 1.2 7.7 2.8 100 

   West Nile 52.7 18.3 24.3 2.3 2.3 100 

   Bunyoro 42.4 29.2 6.0 11.6 10.9 100 

   Tooro 35.4 37.2 5.6 10.4 11.5 100 

   Ankole 35.0 46.4 5.3 8.9 4.5 100 

   Kigezi 39.1 49.8 1.6 4.6 5.0 100 

       

Total 38.2 31.2 13.6 11.1 5.9 100 
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3.4. Young people aged 10-30 by Ethnic Composition 

Ethnicity is defined as a segment of a society whose members are thought by themselves and /or 

others to have a common origin and to share important segments of a common culture.  

The 2014 Census classified Ugandans into 65 legally recognised ethnic groups existing at the 

time. Table 3.6 shows that the Baganda was the largest single tribe (17 percent) of the young 

persons aged 10 to 30 years, followed by the Banyankole with 10 percent. About 29 percent of 

the young people were Ugandans but did not belong to any of the 65 legally recognised ethnic 

groups. 

Table 3.6: Ethnic composition of young people 10 to 30 years by sex 

Ethnic Groups Male Female Total 

Baganda 16.5 17.0 16.8 

Banyankore 9.4 9.6 9.5 

Basoga 8.7 8.8 8.7 

Iteso 6.9 6.7 6.8 

Bakiga 6.8 6.7 6.7 

Langi 6.5 6.3 6.4 

Bagisu 4.8 4.8 4.8 

Acholi 4.4 4.3 4.3 

Lugbara 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Banyoro 2.9 2.8 2.8 

Other Ugandans 28.6 28.4 28.5 

Non-Ugandans 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Total 100 100 100 
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FERTILITY AND REPRODUCTIVE 

HEALTH OF YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

Fertility indicators measure the frequency of childbirth in a given population. Such indicators can 

tell how fast the population of a given country or region would increase. This information has 

implications on the country’s ability to create a development infrastructure. High fertility coupled 

with low or declining mortality will lead to a fast growing population. 

4.1. Adolescent fertility rate (number of births per 1,000 women aged 15-19 years) 

Besides posing challenges to society as a whole, adolescent fertility can have lasting and 

potentially devastating effects on adolescents themselves. In most African societies, adolescence 

is a key period, when several crucial events coincide. During their adolescent years, women are 

likely to terminate their training; leave home; and begin conjugal life, childbearing, and adult work. 

Furthermore, adolescent pregnancy and childbearing pose health risks for both mothers and 

children. In comparison to infants born to older mothers, infants born to very young mothers 

experience greater risks of prematurity, low birth weight, birth injuries, and mortality.  

Young women are more likely than older women to attempt dangerous abortions or suffer damage 

in the birth process that may render them infertile or endanger their lives.  Adolescents who are 

CHAPTER 

FOUR: 

Key Findings 

Childbearing starts early in Uganda with women aged 15 – 19 years old having a rate as 

high as 0.160 implying that for every 1,000 females aged 15-19, they have 160 births. 

Seventeen percent of the teenagers (13-19 years) had already begun child bearing with at 

least one child, rural teenagers start parenthood slightly earlier than their urban 

counterparts (18 percent versus 16 percent, respectively). Among the teenagers who had 

never married, eight percent had ever had child birth. Ten percent of all the young mothers 

had no formal education while 71 percent had primary education level. In Karamoja sub-

region 79 percent of young mothers had no formal education while 17 percent had primary 

level education. 

The disability prevalence rate was 7 percent for the adolescents aged 10-19 years and nine 

percent for the youth (18-30). Thirteen percent and 12 percent of the disabled adolescents 

and youth respectively had severe disability. 

At community (LC1) level, information was collected about a number services associated 

with the youth. These youth friendly services normally available in youth centres were not 

readily available in the communities. About 11 percent of the communities reported 

availability of counselling services within their communities. 
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active sexually are exposed to serious risk of infection with sexually transmitted diseases, 

including HIV/AIDS.  

The 2014 Census obtained information about the children ever born to women aged 12 – 54 

years. There are several indicators used to measure current fertility. However, this section 

presents Age Specific Fertility Rates (ASFR)  

The Age Specific Fertility Rate (ASFR) is the number of births occurring during a given year or 

reference period per 1,000 women of reproductive age classified in single-or five-year age groups. 

The ASFR has two primary uses: (1) as a measure of the age pattern of fertility, that is of the 

relative frequency of childbearing among women of different ages within the reproductive years, 

and (2) as an intermediate computation in the derivation of the total fertility rate (TFR). 

The Age Specific Fertility Rates (ASFRs) presented in Table 4.1 show the high fertility pattern 

being experienced by Uganda’s adolescents and the whole population at large. The pattern 

observed here shows that fertility starts early and has a very broad peak. In Uganda, childbearing 

starts early with women aged 15 – 19 years old having a rate as high as 0.160 literally meaning 

that for every 1,000 females aged 15-19, they have 160 births. When childbearing starts early, 

women are less likely to complete their education making it very difficult for them to develop 

careers later in life. The high levels of ASFRs imply that there is lack or limited attempts to control 

child bearing (Family Planning). 

The results further indicate that the ASFR is higher for rural adolescents compared to their urban 

counterparts (0.178 compared with 0.120 respectively). The rate decreases with higher 

educational attainment. By sub-region break down, the rate is higher for the adolescents in 

Busoga and Bukedi sub-regions and lowest in Kampala district. 

  

https://www.measureevaluation.org/prh/rh_indicators/family-planning/fertility/resolveuid/7b59fd447bec14c27ae3efcbbcf881f5
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Table 4.1: Age Specific Fertility Rates among young people 

Background characteristics 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 

Residence     

Urban 0.1198 0.1962 0.1998 0.1638 

Rural 0.1783 0.3104 0.2918 0.2434 

     

Education Status     

Never been to School 0.2149 0.3172 0.3047 0.2590 

Primary 0.1991 0.3395 0.2888 0.2336 

Secondary or more 0.1069 0.1920 0.2115 0.1751 

     

Marital Status     

Never married 0.0711 0.0841 0.0904 0.0870 

Currently married 0.3532 0.3188 0.2803 0.2305 

Ever married 0.4163 0.2363 0.1796 0.1340 

     

Region     

Kampala 0.0936 0.1451 0.1628 0.1328 

Central1 0.1351 0.2322 0.2243 0.1837 

Central2 0.1731 0.2782 0.2569 0.2080 

Busoga 0.1990 0.3244 0.3096 0.2550 

Bukedi 0.1922 0.3336 0.3140 0.2646 

Elgon  0.1580 0.2715 0.2647 0.2288 

Teso 0.1755 0.3449 0.3295 0.2788 

West Nile 0.1598 0.2835 0.2775 0.2419 

Acholi 0.1816 0.2957 0.2838 0.2564 

Lango 0.1817 0.3015 0.2755 0.2300 

Karamoja 0.1414 0.3128 0.3464 0.2952 

Tooro 0.1818 0.2885 0.2692 0.2252 

Ankole 0.1314 0.2494 0.2377 0.1911 

Bunyoro 0.1938 0.2940 0.2712 0.2355 

Kigezi 0.1069 0.2404 0.2358 0.1813 

     

Uganda 0.1603 0.2706 0.2597 0.2184 

 

4.2. Female population aged 13-19 years who have ever given birth  

Teenage pregnancy and motherhood has remained a major health and social concern in Uganda 

because of its association with higher morbidity and mortality for both the mother and child. In 

addition to the physiological risks, there is a negative effect on the socioeconomic status of the 

mother, and hence the child, because most of the schools’ current school policy is to have 

pregnant girls terminate their education. 

Table 4.2 shows that out of the 3.0 million females aged 13 to 19 years, 17 percent had already 

begun child bearing with at least one birth. The findings show that rural teenagers start parenthood 

slightly earlier than their urban counterparts (18 percent versus 16 percent, respectively). Among 

the teenagers who have never married, eight percent had ever had child birth while for the single 
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women (12-14 years), the proportion was four percent and rises to 46 percent for the older single 

youth (25-30 years). 

The percentage of teenagers who have begun childbearing varies by sub-region. Bunyoro sub-

region had the highest proportion (22 percent) compared with other regions, while Kigezi had the 

lowest (11 percent).  

Table 4.2: Proportion of young population that had ever given birth by selected characteristics 

    13-19 Years   Proportion Ever given Birth (Percent) 

Background characteristics 
Total  

population 
Ever given  

birth 
Proportion 12-14 15-19 20-24 25-30 

Residence            

Urban 754,591 116,683 15.5 4.4 19.9 57.1 83.2 

Rural 2,199,257 392,566 17.8 4.5 24.8 75.1 92.8 

            

Regions            

Kampala 135,729 19,453 14.3 4.9 17.3 46.3 75.8 

Central1 359,024 56,063 15.6 4.8 20.8 64.1 86.6 

Central2 298,838 54,824 18.3 4.4 25.6 73.5 91.4 

Busoga 312,080 60,948 19.5 5.3 27.1 76.0 93.1 

Bukedi 166,479 30,941 18.6 4.0 26.1 76.2 93.5 

Elgon 157,272 26,044 16.6 4.7 22.4 69.1 90.5 

Teso 158,025 24,961 15.8 3.0 22.2 74.5 93.4 

West Nile 236,890 41,476 17.5 4.7 24.3 71.8 90.9 

Acholi 130,578 25,275 19.4 5.9 26.4 74.6 92.3 

Lango 188,079 32,510 17.3 3.6 23.9 74.6 92.8 

Karamoja 79,395 11,454 14.4 4.6 19.0 62.6 87.0 

Tooro 209,300 42,730 20.4 4.4 28.2 76.6 93.0 

Ankole 240,978 34,188 14.2 4.9 18.8 63.9 89.5 

Bunyoro 160,902 34,978 21.7 4.2 30.3 79.1 94.0 

Kigezi 120,279 13,404 11.1 3.9 14.7 60.2 87.2 

           

Marital status           

Never Married 2,384,819 194,394 8.2 4.3 10.8 26.1 45.8 

Currently Married/Cohabiting  517,807 280,289 54.1 13.8 55.9 86.6 95.4 

Widowed 7,529 2,646 35.1 9.3 44.7 86.1 95.6 

Separated 37,742 27,561 73.0 25.7 74.6 91.6 95.3 

Divorced 5,951 4,359 73.2 21.4 75.2 90.5 94.6 

            

Total 2,953,848 509,249 17.2 4.5 23.5 69.2 89.7 
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4.2.1. Proportions of young mothers (13-19 years) by highest level of education 

attained  

Table 4.3 indicates that about 10 percent of the young mothers had no formal education while 71 

percent had completed primary level (any class from P1 to P7). The proportion with primary 

education attainment was higher for rural residents compared to their urban counterparts (75 

percent and 57 percent respectively). The pattern was the same for those who never attended 

formal education (11 percent and 7 percent respectively). In Karamoja sub-region 79 percent of 

young mothers had no formal education while 17 percent had primary level. 

Table 4.3: Highest level of education attained by young mothers aged 13-19 

 Highest education level attained 

Background characteristics 
Never formal 

schooling 
Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 

Residence      

Urban 6.5 56.7 36.0 0.9 100 

Rural 11.2 75.2 13.5 0.2 100 

      

Regions      

Kampala 4.9 44.1 49.8 1.2 100 

Central1 5.2 55.9 38.2 0.8 100 

Central2 5.9 65.2 28.5 0.3 100 

Busoga 7.7 73.5 18.7 0.2 100 

Bukedi 6.2 81.4 12.2 0.1 100 

Elgon 4.2 75.3 20.3 0.2 100 

Teso 4.6 83.4 11.8 0.2 100 

West Nile 16.8 77.4 5.6 0.2 100 

Acholi 10.8 77.4 11.5 0.3 100 

Lango 7.4 86.2 6.2 0.2 100 

Karamoja 79.2 17.2 3.6 0.1 100 

Tooro 10.0 77.0 12.9 0.2 100 

Ankole 10.3 73.5 15.8 0.4 100 

Bunyoro 11.1 76.1 12.7 0.1 100 

Kigezi 7.8 76.5 15.5 0.3 100 

      

Total 10.2 71.3 18.2 0.3 100 

4.2.2. Young people and child bearing 

Parity and Completed Family Size: Parity refers to the number of children previously born alive to 

a woman. The mean numbers of children ever born by adolescents aged 13 to 19 are presented 

in Table 4.4. The table shows that among the adolescents aged 13 to 19 years, 17 percent had 

already had at least a child, with slightly higher proportion for rural teenagers (18 percent) as 

compared to their urban counterparts (15 percent). Three percent had already had two children. 

Comparisons by regions indicate that the proportion of teenagers with at a child was highest in 

Bunyoro (22 percent) and lowest in Kampala and Karamoja (14 percent respectively). The mean 

number of Children Ever Born (MCEB) for teenagers aged 13 – 19 was 1.2, with small variations 

by residence and regions.  
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Table 4.4: Mean children ever born by teenagers (13-19 years) 

 Number of children ever born  

Background characteristics 0 1 2 3 4 Total MCEB 

Residence        

Urban 84.5 12.7 2.4 0.4 0.1 100 1.2 

Rural 82.1 14.1 3.2 0.5 0.1 100 1.3 

        

Region        

Kampala 85.7 12.0 2.0 0.3 0.1 100 1.2 

Central1 84.4 12.6 2.6 0.4 0.1 100 1.2 

Central2 81.6 14.6 3.2 0.5 0.1 100 1.2 

Busoga 80.5 14.9 3.8 0.7 0.1 100 1.3 

Bukedi 81.4 14.0 3.7 0.7 0.1 100 1.3 

Elgon 83.4 13.3 2.8 0.4 0.1 100 1.2 

Teso 84.2 12.4 2.8 0.5 0.1 100 1.3 

West Nile 82.5 14.0 3.0 0.5 0.1 100 1.2 

Acholi 80.6 15.9 3.0 0.4 0.1 100 1.2 

Lango 82.7 14.2 2.7 0.4 0.1 100 1.2 

Karamoja 85.6 9.6 3.4 1.2 0.2 100 1.4 

Tooro 79.6 16.3 3.5 0.5 0.1 100 1.2 

Ankole 85.8 11.9 2.0 0.3 0.0 100 1.2 

Bunyoro 78.3 17.0 4.0 0.7 0.1 100 1.3 

Kigezi 88.9 9.6 1.4 0.1 0.0 100 1.2 

        

Total 82.8 13.7 3.0 0.5 0.1 100 1.2 

 

4.3. Young people and disability 

In order to enhance inclusive growth and development, one of the strategies in the second 

National Development Plan that targets Persons with a Disability (PWD) is geared towards 

equalization of opportunities, rehabilitation and inclusion of PWDs in their communities. The 

current Government strategy towards interventions of PWDs is through the Community Based 

Rehabilitation Programme. 

Persons with disabilities are considered vulnerable in Uganda. They are disadvantaged in work 

places and in other public places. The government of Uganda has developed a National Disability 

Policy to promote effective service delivery to persons with disabilities. Recently, the Expanding 

Social Protection Programme (ESP) was developed primarily to incorporate a national social 

protection system, including direct income support for the poorest and most vulnerable people, a 

population that includes those with disabilities.  

There are different ways of measuring disability. In this report, the Washington Group set of 

questions were used to identify persons with disability in order to measure equalization of 

opportunities. The set of questions included seeing, hearing, walking or climbing steps, and 

remembering or concentrating. Information was collected on each household member aged 2 
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years and older about whether he or she had difficulties with seeing, hearing, walking or climbing 

stairs, and remembering or concentrating. 

Overall, disability prevalence rate was seven percent for the adolescents aged 10-19 years and 

nine percent for the youth (18-30) as shown in Table 4.5. The results thus reveal that the 

prevalence of disability increases with age which may be associated with longer time of exposure 

to the risks. Sex differentials reveal that disability is slightly higher among females compared to 

males. The disability prevalence rate was higher for rural residents than for urban residents 

irrespective of the age group. The findings further reveal that the disability rates where highest in 

Lango and Acholi sub-regions compared to other sub-regions irrespective of the age group. 

Table 4.5: Proportion of young persons with disability by sex, residence and sub-regions 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 10-19 15-24 15-35 

Sex       

Male  7.1 7.9 7.2 7.1 7.2 8.3 

Female 7.0 9.1 7.3 7.0 7.7 9.5 

       

Residence       

Rural 7.5 9.8 7.8 7.5 8.3 10.1 

Urban 5.4 5.9 5.5 5.4 5.5 6.2 

       

Regions       

Kampala 4.1 4.4 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.6 

Central1 4.6 5.4 4.7 4.6 4.9 5.7 

Central2 6.0 8.2 6.4 6.0 6.8 8.6 

Busoga 6.6 9.4 7.0 6.6 7.7 9.7 

Bukedi 7.7 10.1 8.1 7.7 8.6 10.3 

Elgon 9.4 11.3 9.7 9.4 10.0 11.7 

Teso 9.0 10.6 9.2 9.0 9.2 11.0 

Karamoja 5.0 6.4 5.2 5.0 5.6 6.7 

Lango 12.6 14.4 12.8 12.6 12.9 14.9 

Acholi 10.9 12.2 10.9 10.9 11.0 12.8 

West Nile 6.9 9.1 7.2 6.9 7.6 9.4 

Bunyoro 8.0 9.7 8.3 8.0 8.5 10.1 

Tooro 5.7 7.9 6.1 5.7 6.5 8.3 

Ankole 5.8 7.5 6.1 5.8 6.4 7.9 

Kigezi 5.7 8.1 6.1 5.7 6.5 8.5 

Total 7.0 8.6 7.3 7.0 7.5 9.0 
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Figure 4.1: Distribution of young people with disability by districts 
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4.3.1. Number of young people (10-29 years) with disability, by degree 

During data collection, responses to the questions used to identify persons with disability were 

(1) No difficulty; (2) Yes – some difficulty; (3) “Yes – a lot of difficulty”; and (4) “Cannot do at all. 

In the tabulation of results, the responses were grouped into two categories, namely, some 

difficulty that includes code 2 and severe difficulty that included codes 3 and 4. 

The results in Table 4.6 indicate the number of disabled persons by age groups and the severity 

of the disability. The results indicate that overall, about 13 percent and 12 percent of the disabled 

adolescents and youth had severe disability respectively. By sub-regional disaggregation, 

Central1 had the highest proportion of persons with severe disability irrespective of the age group. 

Table 4.6: Number of young people with severe and some disability, by sub-regions 

 10-19 18-30 15-24 

Regions Some 
difficulty 

(%) 

Severe 
difficulty 

(%) 

Total 
(Number) 

Some 
difficulty 

(%) 

Severe 
difficulty 

(%) 

Total 
(Number) 

Some 
difficulty 

(%) 

Severe 
difficulty 

(%) 

Total 
(Number) 

Kampala 87.1 12.9 12,671 88.6 11.4 23,348 88.3 11.7 17,069 

Central1 83.4 16.6 46,440 85.5 14.5 56,569 84.6 15.4 42,660 

Central2 85.3 14.7 54,735 87.2 12.8 65,628 86.1 13.9 49,250 

Busoga 87.7 12.3 61,990 89.7 10.3 68,769 88.6 11.4 53,881 

Bukedi 88.5 11.5 38,801 89.4 10.6 36,608 89.1 10.9 31,599 

Elgon 91.0 9.0 43,721 91.4 8.6 40,264 91.3 8.7 35,437 

Teso 90.2 9.8 43,596 90.8 9.2 38,231 90.3 9.7 32,964 

Karamoja 86.2 13.8 11,852 87.4 12.6 12,751 86.8 13.2 9,833 

Lango 88.4 11.6 70,033 89.9 10.1 63,472 88.9 11.1 54,960 

Acholi 83.8 16.2 42,866 85.8 14.2 37,587 84.6 15.4 32,654 

West Nile 88.7 11.3 49,144 89.2 10.8 48,799 88.6 11.4 39,190 

Bunyoro 87.5 12.5 38,803 88.9 11.1 43,460 88.1 11.9 33,618 

Tooro 84.8 15.2 35,970 86.8 13.2 45,084 85.7 14.3 33,059 

Ankole 86.2 13.8 41,597 87.2 12.8 46,537 86.3 13.7 36,558 

Kigezi 88.7 11.3 19,979 89.4 10.6 22,963 88.8 11.2 17,482 

          

Total 87.2 12.8 612,198 
 

88.5 11.5 650,070 
 

87.7 12.3 520,214 
 

 

4.4. Youth friendly Services in Communities  

Youth friendly services are a pinnacle to the development aspirations of a youthful country such 

as Uganda. These services also position the youth on the pathways to realize a demographic 

dividend for themselves, their families and country at large. It is therefore of paramount 

importance that each of the government programs and policies are tailored to cater for the needs 

of the youth in a simplistic, digestible and youth friendly tone. Appellations used by multimedia 

corporations may lend a good leaf to the design and formulation of what would be termed as youth 

friendly services.  
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Such services are usually provided in;  

i. Health centres (e.g. Marie Stoppes, Health Centres II, III, IV and V),  

ii. Youth Centres. A Youth Center is a social and recreational center intended primarily 

for use by children ages 11 to 18 years. The Center supports opportunities for youth 

to develop their physical, social, emotional, and cognitive abilities and to experience 

achievement, leadership, enjoyment, friendship, and recognition. 

iii. Schools or within the community.  

 

During the 2014 Census, information was collected form a selected set of youth friendly services. 

The results in table 4.7 highlight the proportion of selected youth friendly services available in the 

communities.  The results indicate that most of the selected youth friendly services were not 

readily available in the communities. About 11 percent of the communities reported availability of 

counselling services within their communities. The counselling services were more available in 

Kampala communities (22 percent) and least available in Lango sub-region at five percent. 

Table 4.7: Availability of Youth friendly services in communities by residence and region 

Background 
characteristics 

Counselling 
services 

Peer 
education 

STD/HIV/sex 
education 

Adolescent/youth 
pregnancy check-

ups 

Post abortion 
treatment 

Drama 
Indoor/outdoor 

games 

Residence        

Urban 15.0 3.6 4.1 0.6 0.1 3.5 13.0 

Rural 10.1 3.7 3.9 0.5 0.1 3.4 13.1 

        

Sub-Region        

Kampala 21.8 3.5 5.5 0.6 0.0 3.8 11.5 

Central1 12.5 2.6 6.2 0.8 0.1 3.4 17.0 

Central2 10.3 2.1 5.2 0.4 0.0 2.7 16.1 

Busoga 14.4 4.1 7.0 0.7 0.2 2.6 10.7 

Bukedi 12.5 4.9 4.6 0.8 0.0 2.1 11.2 

Elgon 14.6 3.9 2.8 0.5 0.1 1.5 8.4 

Teso 13.8 3.7 4.7 0.6 0.1 2.5 16.2 

Karamoja 14.8 4.5 3.1 1.0 0.2 6.5 4.7 

Lango 5.1 4.2 2.3 0.3 0.0 4.3 10.8 

Acholi 6.3 3.4 3.0 0.4 0.1 3.9 7.9 

West Nile 10.5 4.1 3.8 0.7 0.1 3.5 18.7 

Bunyoro 8.2 4.2 3.4 0.3 0.1 3.1 19.2 

Tooro 10.9 4.2 4.2 0.6 0.2 4.6 13.9 

Ankole 6.5 3.2 2.1 0.3 0.0 4.5 14.9 

Kigezi 11.1 4.7 4.3 0.4 0.1 5.0 11.5 

        

Total 10.8 3.7 4.0 0.5 0.1 3.4 13.1 
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EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT, 

PROGRESSION AND LITERACY OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

Education develops a country’s economy and society; therefore, it is a key milestone of a nation’s 

development. Education provides knowledge and skills to the population, as well as shaping the 

personality of the youth of a nation. Education is very important for an individual's success in life. 

Education is generally seen as the foundation of society which brings economic wealth, social 

prosperity and political stability. The economic and social status of the population depends on 

education obtained by individual since education contributes to individual capability in managing 

quality of life. Education in society prepares young people for adulthood as the next generation of 

leaders.  

Educational attainment is an important indicator of the society’s stock of human capital and level 

of socioeconomic development and refers to the highest level of education that an individual has 

completed.  

CHAPTER 

FIVE: 

Key Findings 

The P5-P7 Gross Enrolment Rate (GER) for Uganda was at 102.6 percent, and was slightly 

higher for females (105 percent) compared to males (100.5 percent).  Schooling at an age 

above the official age was more pronounced in the Acholi sub-region (122.1 percent) 

compared to other sub-regions and lowest in Karamoja sub-region (38 percent).  

The P5 to P7 Net Enrolment Ratio (NER) for Uganda was 33.7 percent, and was higher for 

females (36 percent) than males (31 percent). Urban areas had a higher P5 to P7 NER (48 

percent) compared to rural areas (30 percent). Kampala (61 percent) sub-region had the 

highest P5 to P7 NER while Karamoja sub-region (12 percent) had the lowest. 

The Secondary School Net Enrolment Ratio was 32, with urban areas having higher 

Secondary School NER of 46 percent compared to rural areas (28 percent). Variations by 

sub-region indicate that Kampala sub-region (57 percent) had the highest secondary school 

NER while Karamoja had the lowest (13 percent). 

Tertiary institutions Gross Enrolment Ratio was 15 percent, which was higher for males than 

females (19 percent and 12 percent respectively). Urban areas (26 percent) had a higher 

tertiary institutions GER than rural areas (10 percent); while Bunyoro sub-region registered 

the lowest GER of 8 percent compared to other regions. 

Overall, 64 percent of the adolescents aged 10 to 19 years have attained primary education, 

while a lower proportion of 54 percent, was reported among youths age 18-30. There was 

almost balance between girls and boys who had completed primary education (for both 

adolescents and youth) indicating the country’s achievement of gender parity at this level. 
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5.5. Enrolment Rates and Gender Parity Index of School Going Young 

Persons 

Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) is widely used to show the participation in a given level of 

education. It indicates the capacity of the education system to enrol students of the official school-

going-age group. For instance, if it is more than 100, it implies that the system enrols 

pupils/students outside the official school-age. The official P5 to P7 school-going-age for Uganda 

is 10 to 12 years while the official secondary school-going-age is 13 to 18 years. On the other 

hand, the Net Enrolment Ratio (NER) shows the level of participation and share of children of 

official school-going-age that is actually enrolled in a particular level of education. 

5.1.1. Enrolment Rates 12-13 years in P5 to P7 

Table 5.1 presents the Primary School GER and NER for the persons aged 10-12 because it is 

the right age for enrolment P5 to P7 and that age group fall within young persons. The findings 

show that the P5-P7 GER for Uganda was at 102.6 percent. The GER for girls was slightly higher 

than that of boys (105 percent and 101 percent respectively). Schooling at an age above the 

official age was more pronounced in the Acholi (122 percent) compared to other sub-regions and 

lowest in Karamoja sub-region (38 percent).  

The P5 to P7 Net Enrolment Ratio for Uganda was 34 percent. The NER was higher for females 

(36 percent) than males (31 percent). Urban areas had a higher P5 to P7 NER (48 percent) 

compared to rural areas (30 percent). Furthermore, Kampala (61 percent) sub-region had the 

highest P5 to P7 NER while Karamoja sub-region (12 percent) had the lowest. 
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Table 5.1: Enrolment Rates 12-13 years in P5 to P7 by background characteristics 

 Enrolment Primary (P5-P7) 
 

 

Background Characteristics All ages 10-12 years Population (10-12) GER NER 

Sex      

Male 1,495,843 459,785 1,473,678 100.5 31.2 

Female 1,538,202 527,073 1,454,757 104.6 36.2 

      

Residence      

Urban 643,662 280,574 583,707 107.6 48.1 

Rural 2,390,383 706,284 2,344,728 101.3 30.1 

      

Sub Regions      

Kampala 88,777 48,018 79,151 110.2 60.7 

Central1 347,993 152,200 332,975 102.1 45.7 

Central2 323,080 115,848 307,017 103.4 37.7 

Busoga 370,243 122,879 328,076 112.2 37.5 

Bukedi 199,225 57,679 173,206 114.4 33.3 

Elgon 186,289 59,158 157,451 117.7 37.6 

Teso 184,814 51,316 166,388 110.5 30.8 

West Nile 220,119 51,115 244,743 89.6 20.9 

Acholi 162,638 48,896 132,551 122.1 36.9 

Lango 207,647 54,469 186,995 110.6 29.1 

Karamoja 33,730 9,842 84,863 38.4 11.6 

Tooro 198,633 55,944 211,911 93.5 26.4 

Ankole 233,214 72,521 242,843 95.2 29.9 

Bunyoro 157,666 49,543 164,601 95.1 30.1 

Kigezi 119,977 37,430 115,664 102.8 32.4 

      

Total 3,034,045 986,858 2,928,435 102.6 33.7 

5.1.2. Enrolment Rates 13-18 years in S1 to S6 

Table 5.2 presents the Secondary School Gross and Net Enrolment Ratios from the NPHC 2014. 

Secondary School Gross Enrolment Ratio in Uganda was 45 percent. The GER for males was 

slightly higher than that of females (47 percent and 42 percent respectively). Rural-urban and 

regional variations reveal that urban areas (62 percent) had a higher Secondary School GER than 

rural areas (39 percent); while Karamoja sub-region (20 percent) registered the lowest GER 

compared to other regions. 

The Secondary School Net Enrolment Ratio for Uganda was 32 percent during the NPHC 2014. 

The low Secondary School NER implies that a large proportion of secondary school-age children 

are not enrolled in secondary school. The rate was slightly higher for males (33 percent) than for 

females (32 percent). Urban areas had a higher Secondary School NER (46 percent) compared 

to rural areas (28 percent). Variations by sub-region indicate that Kampala sub-region (57 

percent) had the highest secondary school NER while Karamoja had the lowest (13 percent). 
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Table 5.2: Enrolment Rates 13-19 years in Secondary (S1 to S6) by background characteristics 

 Secondary school enrolment (S1-S6) 
 

 

Background characteristics All ages 13-18 years Population (13-19) GER NER 

Sex      

Male 1,188,123 826,568 2,525,755 47.0 32.7 

Female 1,094,439 820,806 2,600,276 42.1 31.6 

      

Residence      

Urban 737,883 544,298 1,183,843 62.3 46.0 

Rural 1,544,679 1,103,076 3,942,188 39.2 28.0 

      

Sub-Regions      

Kampala 146,232 109,430 193,137 75.7 56.7 

Central1 320,523 246,899 599,210 53.5 41.2 

Central2 249,000 188,417 534,634 46.6 35.2 

Busoga 255,318 184,595 550,357 46.4 33.5 

Bukedi 134,794 93,025 292,618 46.1 31.8 

Elgon 149,841 102,290 274,602 54.6 37.3 

Teso 120,319 83,677 281,559 42.7 29.7 

West Nile 139,190 96,597 419,136 33.2 23.0 

Acholi 98,770 68,578 234,595 42.1 29.2 

Lango 115,209 79,233 329,927 34.9 24.0 

Karamoja 27,215 18,450 137,931 19.7 13.4 

Tooro 139,324 97,813 367,206 37.9 26.6 

Ankole 194,562 138,932 420,882 46.2 33.0 

Bunyoro 93,867 69,079 282,785 33.2 24.4 

Kigezi 98,398 70,359 207,452 47.4 33.9 

      

Total 2,282,562 1,647,374 5,126,031 44.5 32.1 

5.1.3. Enrolment Rates 19-24 years in Tertiary 

Table 5.3 presents the tertiary institutions’ Gross and Net Enrolment Ratios from NPHC 2014. 

Tertiary institutions Gross Enrolment Ratio in Uganda was 15 percent. The GER for males was 

higher than that of females (19 percent and 12 percent respectively). Rural-urban and regional 

variations reveal that urban areas (26 percent) had a higher tertiary institutions GER than rural 

areas (10 percent); while Bunyoro region (8 percent) registered the lowest GER compared to 

other regions. 

The tertiary institutions Net Enrolment Ratio for Uganda was 10 percent during the NPHC 2014. 

The low tertiary institutions NER implies that a large proportion of tertiary institutions age children 

are not enrolled in tertiary institutions. The rate was higher for males (12 percent) than for females 

(8 percent). Urban areas had a higher tertiary institutions NER (17 percent) compared to rural 

areas (8 percent). Variations by sub-region indicate that Kampala sub-region (27 percent) had 

the highest tertiary institutions NER while Bunyoro and Karamoja sub-regions had the lowest (5 

percent each). 
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Table 5.3: Enrolment Rates 19-24 years in tertiary institutions 

 Tertiary enrolment 
 

 

Background characteristics All ages 19-24 years Population (19-24) GER NER 

Sex      

Male 322,979 204,735 1,677,991 19.2 12.2 

Female 247,098 158,412 2,062,449 12.0 7.7 

      

Residence      

Urban 302,052 195,524 1,150,981 26.2 17.0 

Rural 268,025 167,623 2,589,459 10.4 6.5 

      

Sub-Regions      

Kampala 108,117 73,549 268,614 40.2 27.4 

Central1 93,128 56,518 499,985 18.6 11.3 

Central2 45,378 27,591 392,891 11.5 7.0 

Busoga 45,976 29,452 366,555 12.5 8.0 

Bukedi 24,348 17,086 188,199 12.9 9.1 

Elgon 30,809 20,835 184,117 16.7 11.3 

Teso 22,010 14,780 182,039 12.1 8.1 

West Nile 35,133 19,512 259,326 13.5 7.5 

Acholi 26,216 15,873 151,299 17.3 10.5 

Lango 23,898 15,276 218,540 10.9 7.0 

Karamoja 9,335 4,794 88,560 10.5 5.4 

Tooro 26,990 16,936 278,349 9.7 6.1 

Ankole 42,670 27,981 303,232 14.1 9.2 

Bunyoro 16,687 10,179 220,333 7.6 4.6 

Kigezi 19,382 12,785 138,401 14.0 9.2 

      

Total 570,077 363,147 3,740,440 15.2 9.7 

5.6. Gender Parity Index 

The Gender Parity Index measures progress towards elimination of gender imbalances in 

education participation and or available of learning opportunities to women in relation to those 

available to men. It also reflects the level of women’s empowerment in society. A GPI equal to 

100 indicates equality between females and males; a value less than 100 indicates inequality in 

favour of males while a value greater than 100 indicates inequality in favour of females.  

5.2.1. Gender Parity Index for P5 to P7 

Table 5.4 presents the GPI for P5 to P7 enrolment. The results reveal that overall, the GPI was 

slightly greater than 100 i.e. (102.8 percent) indicating that the GPI slightly favours females in P5 

to P7. The results further indicate that the GPI for P5 to P7 enrolment favoured more females in 

urban areas compared to their rural counterparts (110.6 percent and 100.8 percent respectively). 

It should also be noted that the GPI for P5 to P7 enrolment greatly favoured females in Kampala 

(113.6 percent) while it greatly favoured males in Karamoja sub-region (83.3 percent) 
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Table 5.4: P5 to P7 Gender Parity Index by background characteristics  

                                   P5 to P7 Enrolment   

Background Characteristics Male Female Total GPI 

Residence     

Urban 305,564 338,098 643,662 110.6 

Rural 1,190,279 1,200,104 2,390,383 100.8 

     

Sub-Regions     

Kampala 41,571 47,206 88,777 113.6 

Central1 170,100 177,893 347,993 104.6 

Central2 160,025 163,055 323,080 101.9 

Busoga 181,038 189,205 370,243 104.5 

Bukedi 97,647 101,578 199,225 104.0 

Elgon  91,143 95,146 186,289 104.4 

Teso 90,053 94,761 184,814 105.2 

West Nile 114,586 105,533 220,119 92.1 

Acholi 81,991 80,647 162,638 98.4 

Lango 104,092 103,555 207,647 99.5 

Karamoja 18,400 15,330 33,730 83.3 

Tooro 97,033 101,600 198,633 104.7 

Ankole 111,983 121,231 233,214 108.3 

Bunyoro 79,622 78,044 157,666 98.0 

Kigezi 56,559 63,418 119,977 112.1 

     

Total 1,495,843 1,538,202 3,034,045 102.8 

5.2.2. Gender Parity Index for Secondary (S1 to S6) 

Table 5.5 presents the GPI for Secondary enrolment. The results reveal that overall, the GPI was 

less than 100 i.e. (92.1 percent) indicating that the GPI favours males in secondary. The results 

further indicate that the GPI for secondary enrolment favoured females in urban (110.8 percent) 

and males in rural areas (84.3 percent). It should also be noted that the GPI for secondary 

enrolment greatly favoured females in Kampala (122.0 percent), while in West Nile and Karamoja 

sub regions (72 percent each) enrolment favoured males. 
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Table 5.5: Secondary (S1 to S6) Gender Parity Index by background characteristics 

 Secondary enrolment (S1 to S6)  

Background characteristics Male Female Total GPI 

Residence     

Urban 349,968 387,915 737,883 110.8 

Rural 838,155 706,524 1,544,679 84.3 

     

Sub-regions     

Kampala 65,868 80,364 146,232 122.0 

Central1 147,596 172,927 320,523 117.2 

Central2 123,517 125,483 249,000 101.6 

Busoga 135,471 119,847 255,318 88.5 

Bukedi 76,873 57,921 134,794 75.3 

Elgon 77,591 72,250 149,841 93.1 

Teso 67,558 52,761 120,319 78.1 

West Nile 81,025 58,165 139,190 71.8 

Acholi 59,189 39,581 98,770 66.9 

Lango 67,569 47,640 115,209 70.5 

Karamoja 15,787 11,428 27,215 72.4 

Tooro 74,871 64,453 139,324 86.1 

Ankole 95,750 98,812 194,562 103.2 

Bunyoro 51,385 42,482 93,867 82.7 

Kigezi 48,073 50,325 98,398 104.7 

     

Total 1,188,123 1,094,439 2,282,562 92.1 

5.2.3. Gender Parity Index for tertiary institutions 

Table 5.6 presents the GPI for tertiary institutions enrolment. The results reveal that overall, the 

GPI was less than 100 i.e. (76 percent) indicating that the GPI favours males in tertiary institutions. 

It is worth noting that GPI for tertiary institutions enrolment favours males irrespective of residence 

and across all sub-regions. The results further indicate that the GPI for tertiary institutions 

enrolment favoured more males in rural areas (62 percent) than in urban areas (92 percent). 

Further, the GPI for tertiary institutions enrolment greatly favoured males in Bukedi sub-region 

(52 percent), compared to other regions, and there was almost equality in enrolment in Central1 

(100 percent). 
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Table 5.6: Tertiary institutions Gender Parity Index by background characteristics  

 Tertiary institutions Enrolment  

Background characteristics Male Female Total GPI 

Residence     

Urban 157,539 144,513 302,052 91.7 

Rural 165,440 102,585 268,025 62.0 

     

Sub-regions     

Kampala 97.2 97.2 97.2 97.2 

Central1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 

Central2 81.7 81.7 81.7 81.7 

Busoga 66.3 66.3 66.3 66.3 

Bukedi 52.1 52.1 52.1 52.1 

Elgon(Bugishu) 68.7 68.7 68.7 68.7 

Teso 57.4 57.4 57.4 57.4 

West Nile 66.8 66.8 66.8 66.8 

Acholi 62.3 62.3 62.3 62.3 

Lango 55.1 55.1 55.1 55.1 

Karamoja 59.2 59.2 59.2 59.2 

Tooro 62.9 62.9 62.9 62.9 

Ankole 78.2 78.2 78.2 78.2 

Bunyoro 61.1 61.1 61.1 61.1 

Kigezi 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 

     

Total 322,979 247,098 570,077 76.5 

 

5.7. School attendance status of adolescents and youths by selected 

characteristics 

Information on the schooling status of all household members aged 5 years and above was 

collected during the census. This section focuses on the schooling status of persons aged 6 to 24 

years because the official school going age for primary education is 6 to 12 years; secondary is 

13 to 18 years and post-secondary education is 19 to 24 years.  

Table 5.7 shows the distribution of the adolescents (10-19 years) and youth (18-30 years) by 

current schooling status. Overall, four percent of the adolescents had never attended school while 

77 percent were attending school.  On the other hand, eight percent of the youth had never 

attended school while 17 percent were attending school. 

The proportion attending school was higher for males compared to their female counterparts 

irrespective of age groups. The results further indicate overall the proportion attending school was 

higher for urban residents compared to their rural counterparts irrespective of age groups.  The 

proportion that had never attended school was highest in Karamoja irrespective of age groups, 



 

 

Educational Attainment, Progression and Literacy of Young People 37 

 

and lowest in Kampala.  The proportion currently attending school decreased with increase in 

age. 

Table 5.7: School attendance status of adolescents and youths in 2014 by selected 

characteristics  

 10-19 18-30 15-24 

 Attending 
Left 

School 
Never 

Attended 
Total Attending 

Left 
School 

Never 
Attended 

Total Attending 
Left 

School 
Never 

Attended 
Total 

Sex             

Male 79.8 15.8 4.3 100 22.1 71.7 6.2 100 47.8 47.4 4.8 100 

Female 74.7 20.6 4.8 100 13.4 76.9 9.7 100 35.7 58.2 6.1 100 

             

Residence             

Urban 78.2 19.3 2.6 100 20.3 75.5 4.2 100 43.2 53.8 3.0 100 

Rural 77.0 17.9 5.1 100 16.0 74.1 9.9 100 40.6 52.8 6.5 100 

             

Sub 
Regions  

 
           

Kampala 76.9 21.4 1.6 100 23.8 73.7 2.5 100 44.8 53.3 1.9 100 

Central1 76.4 21.7 1.8 100 14.4 81.4 4.3 100 36.4 60.9 2.8 100 

Central2 78.3 19.4 2.3 100 13.8 79.5 6.7 100 37.9 58.2 4.0 100 

Busoga 82.3 15.4 2.3 100 18.6 74.2 7.2 100 45.4 50.7 3.9 100 

Bukedi 85.2 12.9 1.9 100 22.9 71.7 5.5 100 51.2 45.8 3.0 100 

Elgon 85.7 12.9 1.5 100 25.0 72.1 3.0 100 52.9 45.2 1.9 100 

Teso 83.8 14.5 1.8 100 20.7 75.3 4.0 100 48.8 48.9 2.3 100 

Karamoja 30.2 7.0 62.8 100 9.8 20.8 69.5 100 20.6 16.0 63.4 100 

Lango 77.5 19.5 3.0 100 16.7 77.3 5.9 100 41.6 54.9 3.5 100 

Acholi 81.4 15.2 3.4 100 21.3 69.8 8.9 100 48.2 47.0 4.7 100 

West Nile 73.3 20.1 6.6 100 16.9 72.4 10.7 100 39.6 53.1 7.3 100 

Bunyoro 71.4 24.2 4.4 100 11.1 79.0 10.0 100 31.0 62.7 6.3 100 

Tooro 73.8 22.3 4.0 100 13.9 76.9 9.2 100 35.5 58.7 5.9 100 

Ankole 77.7 19.0 3.3 100 18.3 74.8 7.0 100 42.6 52.9 4.5 100 

Kigezi 79.6 17.7 2.7 100 19.7 73.4 7.0 100 45.4 50.6 4.0 100 

             

Total 77.2 18.2 4.6 100 17.3 74.5 8.1 100 41.4 53.1 5.5 100 

 

5.8. Young persons, adolescents and youth literacy  

Literacy is the ability for one to read with understanding and to write a simple sentence 

meaningfully in any language. Literacy leads to an increase in opportunities for an individual since 

they are able to read and write.  

Figure 5.1 shows the literacy rates for young persons, adolescents and youth. Overall, the literacy 

rate was 78 percent for adolescents aged 10 to 19 years and 81 percent for the youth aged 18-

30 years.  
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Figure 5.1: Literacy rates of young people by age group 

 
 

The results further indicate that literacy rates were higher in urban areas compared to rural areas 

irrespective of age groups. There was no notable difference in the literacy rates by gender for 

young persons aged 10-24 while the literacy rates were higher among male youths aged 18-30 

compared to their female counterparts. By sub-regions, Kampala had the highest literacy rates 

while Karamoja had the lowest irrespective of age groups.  

Table 5.8: Young persons, adolescents and youth literacy rates by sex and age groups 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

Male 76.8 84.8 78.9 85.7 84.1 

Female 78.1 78.2 79.0 83.4 77.5 

      

Residence      

Urban 86.8 90.8 88.5 92.0 90.2 

Rural 74.8 76.8 75.8 81.6 76.6 

      

Sub-Regions      

Kampala 94.0 95.9 95.0 96.3 95.6 

Central1 85.8 90.2 87.4 91.7 89.7 

Central2 82.4 84.7 83.4 88.1 84.5 

Busoga 76.9 77.5 77.5 82.8 77.5 

Bukedi 73.8 74.4 74.3 80.5 74.1 

Elgon 79.1 81.8 80.1 85.6 81.3 

Teso 78.2 80.1 79.2 85.6 79.9 

West Nile 68.1 73.4 69.9 77.4 72.7 

Acholi 72.6 77.5 74.6 82.9 76.5 

Lango 77.6 81.4 78.9 84.9 80.6 

Karamoja 30.1 27.8 30.2 33.2 28.3 

Tooro 76.4 79.5 77.8 83.2 78.9 

Ankole 83.3 86.5 84.5 89.1 85.7 

Bunyoro 72.5 75.3 73.9 79.4 75.0 

Kigezi 83.0 85.3 84.0 88.9 84.7 

      

Total 77.5 81.2 78.9 84.5 80.6 
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5.9. Young persons by highest grade completed 

Education is an essential skill required for an individual’s personal and social growth. Through 

education, young people: become economically independent which is pertinent for national 

economic growth. Further, youths are able to adapt to newer techniques of production, increase 

their employability potential, among others. The Government of Uganda introduced the Universal 

Primary Education (UPE) in 1997 and Universal Secondary Education (USE) in 2007 to ensure 

that all children of school going age (especially those from poor backgrounds) are provided with 

free primary and secondary education (MoES, 2013). 

During the census, household members were asked to report on their highest level of class/grade 

completed for those in and out of school. The analysis in Table 5.9 includes those who were not 

attending school in 2014. Young people who attained pre-primary education but never continued 

as well as those who continued but never completed Primary one were considered as Never 

Attended formal education.  

Overall, 75 percent of the adolescents aged 10 to 19 years had attained primary education as 

shown in Table 5.9. The proportion was 46 percent for the youth aged 18-30. The results further 

indicate that there was almost no difference between girls and boys who completed primary 

education for adolescents but more girls than boys completed primary among the youth. Overall 

the share of female youth who had secondary level education was lower than the share of boys. 

The proportion of rural youth with no formal education was more than twice that of their urban 

counterparts.  On the other hand, the proportion of urban youths with secondary education and 

above was higher than the proportion for rural youths. 

By sub-region, Karamoja had the highest proportion of young people with no formal education 

compared to other sub-regions irrespective of the age groups. Kampala had the highest 

proportion of the youth (18-30 years) with education level attained of degree and above. This is 

partly due to migration for better employment opportunities by youths to other parts of the country. 
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Table 5.9: Young persons by highest grade completed 

 
10-19 18-30 

Background 
characteristics 

Never 
Attended 

Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 
Never 

Attended 
Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 

Sex           

Male 5.9 75.5 18.5 0.1 100 7.0 43.1 41.3 8.6 100 

Female 6.1 74.2 19.6 0.2 100 10.5 47.6 34.2 7.7 100 

           

Residence           

Urban 3.6 63.8 32.3 0.3 100 4.8 28.2 51.5 15.5 100 

Rural 6.7 78.0 15.2 0.1 100 10.8 53.3 31.1 4.8 100 

           

Sub-Regions           

Kampala 2.1 52.1 45.3 0.5 100 2.7 17.5 59.0 20.8 100 

Central1 3.4 68.3 28.0 0.3 100 5.2 35.1 47.8 11.9 100 

Central2 3.4 75.2 21.3 0.1 100 7.3 45.8 40.5 6.3 100 

Busoga 3.4 78.0 18.5 0.1 100 7.9 46.8 39.6 5.7 100 

Bukedi 2.8 79.7 17.4 0.1 100 6.1 51.6 36.8 5.5 100 

Elgon 2.7 76.7 20.5 0.1 100 3.8 45.8 43.6 6.8 100 

Teso 2.8 80.9 16.2 0.1 100 4.8 53.9 34.7 6.6 100 

West Nile 9.1 78.7 12.1 0.1 100 12.2 54.8 26.7 6.4 100 

Acholi 4.6 79.4 15.8 0.2 100 9.6 46.1 35.7 8.6 100 

Lango 4.8 82.5 12.6 0.2 100 7.0 58.9 27.6 6.6 100 

Karamoja 63.5 30.0 6.4 0.0 100 69.9 12.6 13.3 4.2 100 

Tooro 5.6 79.1 15.2 0.1 100 10.2 55.0 29.5 5.4 100 

Ankole 5.5 75.3 19.0 0.1 100 8.1 50.4 33.5 8.1 100 

Bunyoro 6.0 79.5 14.4 0.1 100 10.9 56.5 28.4 4.2 100 

Kigezi 4.0 76.7 19.2 0.1 100 7.7 51.9 32.9 7.4 100 

           

Total 6.0 74.8 19.0 0.1 100 9.0 45.5 37.4 8.1 100 
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ECONOMIC ACTIVITY STATUS OF 

YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

 

6.1. Introduction 

The second National Development Plan (NDPII) aims to propel the country towards middle 

income status by 2020 through strengthening the country’s competitiveness for sustainable 

wealth creation, decent employment and inclusive growth. In order to achieve these objectives, 

one of the development strategies the Government is pursuing includes a decent employment 

creation strategy through fast tracking skills development and harnessing the demographic 

dividend. 

According to the National Employment Policy for Uganda, employment creation is central to the 

national socioeconomic development process. It is at the core of the transformation of Uganda 

from a poor agrarian economy to a modern, prosperous and skilled society. It is also reflected in 

the objectives of National Development Plan which is enhancing the availability and quality of 

gainful employment. Government plans, through this policy, to translate these aspirations into 

action. 

CHAPTER 

SIX: 

The proportions of the working adolescents and youth were 47 percent and 78 percent 

respectively. The proportion of working males irrespective of any selected age group 

was higher than that of their female counterparts. The highest proportion of young 

workers in Uganda irrespective of age group were own account workers (73 percent for 

adolescents and 72 percent for youth). 

More than two thirds (68 percent) of the working adolescents and 59 percent of the 

working youth were subsistence agricultural workers. This was followed by service 

workers for each selected age group. Professionals, technicians and associate 

professional workers constituted four percent of the working youth. 

The level of education of the working youths was generally low with almost two-thirds 

(66 percent) of youth having either no formal or primary level education.  

Thirteen percent of the youth were neither in employment nor education/training (NEET) 

i.e. idle. The proportion for female idle youth nearly doubled that of the male 

counterparts. 
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6.2. Working status of the young population 

Youth unemployment and situations in which young people give up on the job search or work 

under inadequate conditions incur costs to the economy, to society and to the individual and their 

family. A lack of decent work, if experienced at an early age, threatens to compromise a person’s 

future employment prospects and frequently leads to unsuitable labour behaviour patterns that 

last a lifetime. There is a demonstrated link between youth unemployment and social exclusion. 

An inability to find employment creates a sense of uselessness and idleness among young people 

that can lead to increased crime, mental health problems, violence, conflicts and drug taking. The 

most obvious gains then, in making the most of the productive potential of youth and ensuring the 

availability of decent employment opportunities for youth, are the personal gains to the young 

people themselves. 

Economic activity refers to work people do to enhance their quality of life. This involves production 

of goods and services for sale or own consumption. Information was collected on economic 

activity for persons aged 10 years and above. Information on economic activity is classified into 

two broad categories, working and non-working population. The working persons consisted of 

persons who worked for pay, profit or family gain and those persons who had work but were 

temporarily absent from it during the reference week. The population that was not working 

combined two other categories of activity status (the unemployed and the not economically active 

population). The non-working population could not be split into the unemployed and the inactive 

because a population census is not suitable to provide for the split.  

 

The proportion of the working population in relation to the total population in that age group is also 

referred to as the Employment to Population Ratio (EPR). The employment to population ratio 

(EPR) provides a good indication of the degree to which the economy is using its key productive 

labour resource. 

Considering the selected age groups of young persons, the highest proportion of the Employment 

to Population Ratio was among the youth aged 18-30 (78 percent) and lowest among the young 

persons aged 10-19 (47 percent). The proportion of males working irrespective of any selected 

age group was higher than that of their female counterparts. This implies that males were found 

to be partly more active in the labour market than their female counterparts. The results further 

reveal that the EPR was higher among persons in rural areas implying greater potential and more 

active involvement by the people in the rural areas compared to those in the urban areas 

irrespective of any selected age group. Irrespective of the age groups, the highest proportion of 

the working young people was found in Bunyoro sub-region and lowest in Kampala. 
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Table 6.1: Proportion of the working population by selected age groups, sex and residence 

 
Employment-to-Population Ratio (EPR) 

 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

 Male 47.6 80.8 55.1 65.7 76.8 

 Female 46.6 75.3 54.3 63.9 72.2 

      

Residence      

 Urban 28.4 66.4 39.5 49.3 63.8 

 Rural 52.5 82.9 59.7 70.7 78.7 

      

Sub-regions      

Kampala 17.4 59.7 32.4 41.4 58.1 

Central1 35.7 72.3 45.5 56.6 69.3 

Central2 40.8 79.3 50.7 64.1 75.5 

Busoga 40.5 76.9 49.1 60.9 71.6 

Bukedi 52.3 80.2 58.7 68.0 76.2 

Elgon 33.4 70.9 42.2 53.2 65.8 

Teso 53.1 79.0 59.0 67.8 75.4 

Karamoja 56.0 68.2 58.6 63.4 79.3 

Lango 61.8 85.2 67.4 76.2 77.4 

Acholi 55.5 80.3 61.0 69.6 82.1 

 West Nile 58.6 82.4 63.9 72.9 67.1 

Bunyoro 63.1 88.1 69.8 79.2 81.8 

Tooro 54.3 85.3 62.5 73.6 77.0 

Ankole 47.8 80.8 55.9 66.5 85.3 

Kigezi 44.6 80.3 53.1 64.6 75.7 

      

Total (EPR, Percent) 47.1 77.8 54.7 64.7 74.3 

Total Population (Number) 4,055,819 
 

5,911,512 
 

6,450,167 
 

4,494,814 
 

8,713,512 
 

6.3. Young people employment status  

Table 6.3 shows that the highest proportion of young workers in Uganda irrespective of age group 

in 2014 were own account workers (73 percent and 72 percent for adolescents and youth 

respectively). This was followed by paid employees i.e. wage and salaried workers (18 percent 

and 24 percent for adolescents and youth respectively). The proportion of contributing family 

workers was higher for adolescent (six percent) compared to the youth (two percent) 
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Table 6.2: Employment status of the working young  

 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Paid employee 18.3 24.1 20.5 21.8 23.0 

Own account worker 73.1 72.1 72.7 73.1 72.9 

Contributing family workers 6.0 1.8 4.5 3.1 2.1 

Others 2.6 1.9 2.3 2.0 2.0 

      

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

% in vulnerable employment 79.1 74.0 77.2 76.2 75.0 

 

6.3.1. Proportion of working young population in vulnerable employment 

The workforce in vulnerable employment is the sum of own-account workers and contributing 

family workers. Vulnerable employment is often characterized by inadequate earnings, low 

productivity and difficult conditions of work that undermine workers’ fundamental rights. About 

three quarters (74-79 percent) of young workers in Uganda irrespective of age groups were 

classified as “in vulnerable employment”. 

The results in Table 6.3 indicate that overall, the proportion of young persons in vulnerable 

employment was 79 percent and 74 percent for the adolescents and youth respectively. The 

proportion of young female workers in vulnerable employment was lower than that of their male 

counterparts for adolescents but higher for the youth. As young people grow older, the gap 

between the proportion of vulnerable males and females become wider. Similarly, the proportion 

of young persons in vulnerable employment was lower in urban areas compared to that of their 

rural counterparts for all selected age groups. 

Working young persons in Teso sub-region were more likely to be involved in vulnerable 

employment compared to their counterparts in the other sub-regions irrespective of age groups. 

The incidence of vulnerable employment was least prevalent in Kampala irrespective of the 

selected age groups.  
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Table 6.3: Proportion of working young persons in vulnerable employment by selected 

background characteristics 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

Male 79.9 69.7 76.5 74.4 71.2 

Female 78.4 77.8 77.9 77.8 78.5 

      

Residence      

Urban 54.7 45.1 49.1 46.1 46.7 

Rural 82.9 84.3 83.3 84.3 84.5 

      

Sub-regions      

Kampala 15.9 25.4 20.6 20.8 26.3 

Central1 68.2 55.3 61.8 57.1 57.4 

Central2 76.9 72.7 75.0 73.9 73.7 

Busoga 82.3 79.3 81.2 81.0 79.8 

Bukedi 88.7 85.9 88.0 88.0 86.3 

Elgon  78.6 79.5 79.2 80.2 79.6 

Teso 90.3 87.6 89.7 89.7 88.0 

Karamoja 74.3 76.9 75.0 76.8 76.7 

Lango 84.4 86.7 85.2 86.9 86.7 

Acholi 85.6 82.7 84.9 85.1 83.3 

West Nile 77.4 82.4 79.0 81.7 82.0 

Bunyoro 85.4 84.1 84.8 84.9 84.7 

Tooro 80.1 80.7 80.3 80.9 81.0 

Ankole 73.1 74.2 73.1 73.1 75.1 

Kigezi 76.5 76.3 76.3 76.5 76.8 

      

Total 79.1 74.0 77.2 76.2 75.1 

6.4. Main occupations held by young people in urban and rural areas 

Occupation refers to the kind of work an individual does irrespective of the qualification or place 

of work. In this report, information on occupation for the working young persons was classified 

using ISCO-2008. Table 6.4 indicates that more than two thirds (68 percent) of the adolescents 

and 59 percent of the youth were working as subsistence agricultural workers. This was followed 

by service workers for each selected age group. Professionals, technicians and associate 

professional workers were less than 1 percent for adolescents and four percent for the youth 

working. The proportion of domestic helpers among the adolescents was three times more than 

that among the youth. 

  



 

 

Economic Activity Status of Young People 46 

 

Table 6.4: Percentage distribution of the young working population by occupation and age 

group 

Occupations 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Professionals 0.2 2.4 0.9 1.3 2.3 

Technicians and associate professionals 0.1 1.4 0.5 0.7 1.3 

Clerical support workers 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.7 

Sales and service workers 5.4 10.0 7.0 8.0 9.5 

Subsistence agricultural workers 67.8 59.4 65.0 63.8 60.6 

Market oriented agricultural workers 2.5 3.5 2.8 3.1 3.5 

Craft and related workers 1.4 4.1 2.3 3.2 3.8 

Plant and machine operators 0.2 1.2 0.5 0.6 1.2 

Boda Boda riders 0.6 2.0 1.1 1.4 1.7 

Elementary occupations 3.8 5.0 4.3 4.7 4.8 

Domestic helpers 12.3 3.9 9.3 6.8 4.5 

Others 5.8 6.4 6.0 5.9 6.3 

 
  

 
  

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

6.4.1. Occupations of young people by sex and residence 

Findings in Table 6.5 show that there were more female youth workers in agriculture (64 percent) 

than males (54 percent). Similarly, there were more female youth working as sales and service 

workers (12 percent) than males (eight percent). The proportion among employed youth males in 

elementary occupations (occupations which do not require any skills) was about twice that of 

females. The results further indicate that the craft and related workers were dominated by males, 

more than four times that of the working females.  

The occupation with the highest share of employment among the rural youth (18-30 years) was 

the agricultural workers ((73 percent), whereas the sales and service workers was the highest for 

urban youth (23 percent). 
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Table 6.5: Occupations of young people by sex and residence 

 
10-19 18-30 

Broad Occupations Male Female Urban Rural Total Male Female Urban Rural Total 

Professionals 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 2.2 2.6 5.0 1.5 2.4 

Technicians and associate professionals 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 1.2 1.6 3.3 0.7 1.4 

Clerical support workers 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.0 2.0 0.3 0.8 

Sales and service workers 4.7 6.1 13.1 4.2 5.4 8.0 11.8 22.8 5.4 10.0 

Subsistence agricultural workers 68.4 67.2 39.7 72.1 67.8 54.0 64.2 21.5 73.0 59.4 

Market oriented agricultural workers 2.7 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.5 4.2 2.9 2.9 3.7 3.5 

Craft and related workers 2.4 0.3 4.6 0.8 1.4 7.8 0.8 9.1 2.3 4.1 

Plant and machine operators 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.2 2.1 0.3 2.8 0.6 1.2 

Boda Boda riders 0.9 0.2 1.0 0.5 0.6 4.1 0.1 3.1 1.6 2.0 

Elementary occupations 4.6 3.0 7.2 3.2 3.8 6.9 3.3 9.0 3.6 5.0 

Domestic helpers 9.7 14.8 22.1 10.7 12.3 2.0 5.6 6.8 2.9 3.9 

Others 6.0 5.5 8.1 5.4 5.8 7.0 5.9 11.7 4.5 6.4 

 
          

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Occupation by single years is provided in Appendix Tables 8. 

6.4.2. Share of young women (female participation in labor market) by Occupations 

in rural and urban areas  

This section presents gender differentials in the occupation of working young people examining 

the roles that females and males play in the labour market. The indicator suggests the extent to 

which labour markets are open to women. This indicator is used to monitor the country’s progress 

towards MDG3 (promote gender equality and empower women). 

Table 6.6 indicate that overall, about 53 percent of the working youth (18-30 years) were females.  

The female share of working youth was slightly higher in rural youth at 54 percent compared to 

urban youth at 52 percent. The female share of working youth was higher for professionals, 

technicians and associate professionals, clerical support workers, sales and service workers, 

subsistence agriculture worker, and domestic workers. 

Seventy six percent of the youth working as domestic workers were females. The high share of 

females as domestic workers poses a challenge to exploitation as they are vulnerable and work 

for long hours with little negotiating powers for their welfare.  
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Table 6.6: Share of working young women by occupation  

 18-30 15-24 15-35 

Occupation Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total 

Professionals 61.3 52.0 57.0 67.7 58.5 62.9 58.4 48.9 54.1 

Technicians and associate 
professionals 

58.0 65.1 60.7 64.4 71.0 67.1 55.9 62.4 58.3 

Clerical support workers 70.8 63.0 68.5 74.5 62.5 69.9 68.9 60.9 66.4 

Sales and service workers 64.9 58.3 62.3 67.2 58.7 63.2 63.7 56.2 60.6 

Subsistence agriculture 
workers 

59.1 57.1 57.3 55.8 54.3 54.4 57.9 55.7 55.9 

Market oriented agriculture 
workers 

45.0 43.1 43.5 44.5 43.7 43.8 44.8 42.5 43.0 

Craft and related workers 10.7 8.6 9.9 10.2 9.6 9.9 10.7 8.7 9.9 

Plant and machine operators 14.2 16.2 14.9 18.8 20.9 19.7 13.3 15.9 14.3 

Boda Boda riders 2.7 2.5 2.6 4.2 4.3 4.3 2.8 2.9 2.8 

Elementary occupations 37.1 33.0 34.9 35.8 33.7 34.6 37.1 33.6 35.2 

Domestic workers 83.8 69.4 76.0 80.7 62.3 69.5 82.4 65.7 72.5 

Others 49.6 47.6 48.6 50.8 47.2 48.5 48.8 46.8 47.7 

 
         

Total 51.5 53.5 53.0 53.8 52.2 52.5 50.9 52.5 52.1 

6.5. Working youth education levels  

Results in Table 6.7 indicate that the level of education of the working youths was generally low 

with almost two-thirds (66 percent) of youth having either no formal or primary level education. 

The proportion adolescents (10-19 years) having either no formal or primary level education was 

87 percent. The proportion for youth was higher for females (69 percent) compared to their male 

counterparts (63 percent). The findings further reveal that the rural working youth were less 

educated than their urban counterparts, with 75 percent of rural working youth with either no 

formal or primary level education compared to 42 percent among urban youths. Regional 

comparison showed that 74 percent of the working youth (18-30 years) and 89 percent of the 

working adolescents in Karamoja sub-region had never attended formal training compared to 

three percent and five percent respectively for Kampala. 
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Table 6.7: Education level of working youth by sex, residence and sub-regions 

 10-19 18-30 

Background 
characteristics 

Never 
Attended 

Primary Secondary Tertiary Total Never 
Attended 

Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 

Sex           

Male 20.1 69.6 10.1 0.2 100 8.3 55.0 29.9 6.8 100 

Female 17.8 67.8 14.0 0.4 100 12.0 57.0 24.6 6.4 100 

           

Residence           

Urban 10.8 61.7 26.5 1.0 100 5.6 36.1 42.4 15.9 100 

Rural 20.5 70.1 9.3 0.2 100 12.0 63.4 21.4 3.2 100 

           

Sub-regions           

Kampala 4.5 52.7 41.3 1.4 100 3.0 22.2 52.4 22.4 100 

Central1 8.8 65.8 24.7 0.8 100 6.2 43.2 39.3 11.4 100 

Central2 9.8 71.5 18.4 0.3 100 8.4 54.1 32.3 5.2 100 

Busoga 12.0 73.7 14.0 0.3 100 9.5 57.4 28.8 4.2 100 

Bukedi 11.7 78.0 10.1 0.2 100 7.6 65.9 22.5 3.9 100 

Elgon 9.1 76.2 14.5 0.3 100 4.7 60.8 29.3 5.3 100 

Teso 10.4 79.7 9.6 0.3 100 5.9 66.8 22.3 5.0 100 

West Nile 25.6 68.9 5.3 0.2 100 13.9 65.3 17.1 3.7 100 

Acholi 17.7 71.7 10.2 0.4 100 12.2 57.4 24.5 5.9 100 

Lango 13.4 80.5 5.8 0.3 100 8.0 69.4 18.0 4.6 100 

Karamoja 89.0 9.6 1.4 0.0 100 73.7 15.0 8.8 2.5 100 

Tooro 15.5 75.3 9.0 0.2 100 11.7 63.7 20.5 4.1 100 

Ankole 15.7 72.6 11.2 0.4 100 9.6 61.7 21.5 7.1 100 

Bunyoro 15.6 75.5 8.8 0.2 100 11.9 63.9 21.3 3.0 100 

Kigezi 13.2 77.0 9.5 0.4 100 9.5 64.4 19.8 6.3 100 

           

Total 18.8 68.6 12.3 0.3 100 10.3 56.1 27.0 6.6 100 

 

6.6. Major economic activity among the youth (18 - 30 years) in the 

LC1.  

The census collected information about the major economic activity for the youth (18 - 30 years) 

in their LC1 or community. This was based on the perception of the opinion leaders in the 

community. 

Table 6.8 shows that almost two thirds (65 percent) of the communities reported youth 

engagement in crop farming as their major economic activity and another 6 percent mainly 

engaged in animal rearing. The two activities collectively accounted for 70 percent of the 

communities’ major economic activity of the youth.  

Thirty eight percent of the communities in Kampala that their youth were mainly in paid 

employment as their major economic activity with another 17 percent active in different forms of 

trade. Less than two percent were reported to be in paid employment in the regions of Bukedi, 

Teso, Karamoja, Lango, Acholi and West Nile.  
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Table 6.8: Proportion of the youth (18 - 30 years) in major economic activity in the LC1 by 

residence and region  

 Major economic activity for the youth (18 - 30 years) in the LC1 

Background 
characteristic 

Animal 
rearing 

Crop 
farming 

Fishing 
Paid 

employment 

Trading in 
agricultural 

produce 

Trading in non-
agricultural 

products 
Others Total 

Residence         

Urban 3.3 37.1 1.8 14.6 7.0 7.8 28.5 100 

Rural 6.1 69.2 3.0 2.8 7.8 1.9 9.2 100 

         

Regions         

Kampala 0.8 0.1 0.1 37.8 2.0 14.9 44.3 100 

Central1 3.6 60.1 4.4 6.0 9.0 2.7 14.3 100 

Central2 4.7 60.8 6.4 5.8 6.1 2.3 13.9 100 

Busoga 2.9 56.1 7.7 3.9 12.0 3.4 14.1 100 

Bukedi 3.3 72.1 1.4 1.5 6.9 1.8 13.1 100 

Elgon 16.1 58.6 0.3 2.3 11.3 2.2 9.2 100 

Teso 3.2 79.7 3.0 1.0 3.0 1.9 8.2 100 

Karamoja 20.4 56.1 0.8 1.9 4.7 3.2 12.9 100 

Lango 3.7 81.1 2.5 0.7 3.1 2.1 6.9 100 

Acholi 4.2 79.7 0.3 0.7 3.4 2.2 9.5 100 

West Nile 3.0 74.6 6.0 1.5 3.6 2.7 8.7 100 

Bunyoro 2.9 76.3 2.8 3.2 3.6 1.6 9.5 100 

Tooro 3.9 61.9 2.2 6.0 7.9 3.3 14.9 100 

Ankole 4.1 54.0 0.7 8.5 15.7 3.4 13.7 100 

Kigezi 3.6 62.3 0.4 10.4 7.7 2.7 12.9 100 

         

Total 5.7 64.6 2.8 4.5 7.7 2.7 11.9 100 

6.7. Young persons not working 

The young persons not working consist of persons who did not work for pay, profit or family gain 

during the reference week preceding the census night. The population of the young persons not 

working includes those who were looking for work, not working and not looking for work, involved 

in household chores, full time students, and those who too young to work, etc. 

As indicated in chapter two, the population of the youth aged 18-30 years was 7.8 million persons. 

The results in Table 6.9 indicate that 22 percent (1.7 million persons) of the youth aged 18-30 

were not working. The proportion was higher for females (25 percent) compared to that of males 

(19 percent). The results further indicate that there were major differentials by residence. The 

proportion of urban youth was about double that of the rural youths who were not working.  

There were wide variations in the proportions of young persons not working by sub-regions. The 

proportion was highest among the youth in Kampala (40 percent) and lowest for the youth in 

Lango (15 percent). 
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Table 6.9: Proportion of youth not working, be sex, residence and sub-regions 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

   Male 52.4 19.2 44.9 34.3 23.2 

   Female 53.4 24.7 45.7 36.1 27.8 

      

Residence      

   Urban 71.6 33.6 60.5 50.7 36.2 

   Rural 47.5 17.1 40.3 29.3 21.3 

      

Regions      

   Kampala 82.6 40.3 67.6 58.6 41.9 

   Central1 64.3 27.7 54.5 43.4 30.7 

   Central2 59.2 20.7 49.3 35.9 25.5 

   Busoga 59.5 23.1 50.9 39.1 28.4 

   Bukedi 47.7 19.8 41.3 32 23.8 

   Elgon 66.6 29.1 57.8 46.8 34.2 

   Teso 46.9 21 41 32.2 24.6 

   Karamoja 44.0 31.8 41.4 36.6 32.9 

   Lango 38.2 14.8 32.7 23.8 17.9 

   Acholi 44.6 19.7 39 30.4 22.6 

   West Nile 41.4 17.6 36.1 27.1 20.7 

   Bunyoro 36.9 11.9 30.2 20.8 14.7 

   Tooro 45.7 14.7 37.6 26.4 18.2 

   Ankole 52.2 19.2 44.1 33.5 23.0 

   Kigezi 55.5 19.7 46.9 35.4 24.3 

      

Total 52.9 22.2 45.3 35.3 25.7 

Number 4,602,605 1,687,870 5,344,739 2,449,166 3,007,325 

 

6.7.1. Education Attainment of the Non-working youth  

The results in Table 6.10 indicates that the proportion of the non-working youth who never 

attended formal education was 14 percent. Findings further reveal that 11 percent of the non-

working youth with tertiary education lived in urban areas compared to two percent in rural areas. 

Regional disaggregation showed that 86 percent of the non-working youth in Karamoja sub-region 

had no formal training compared to only five percent in Kampala. Fifteen percent of the non-

working youth in Kampala had tertiary education and compared to less than one percent in 

Karamoja. 
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Table 6.10: Youth not working by education attainment, sex, residence and regions 

 
10-19 18-30 

Background 
characteristics 

Never 
Attended 

Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 
Never 

Attended 
Primary Secondary Tertiary Total 

Sex           

Male 42.3 51.0 6.6 0.1 100 15.5 41.6 35.8 7.1 100 

Female 31.4 51.6 16.8 0.2 100 13.1 42.3 38.5 6.1 100 

           

Residence           

Urban 20.3 51.7 27.7 0.4 100 7.3 30.7 51.2 10.9 100 

Rural 41.1 51.3 7.5 0.1 100 19.4 52.2 26.0 2.4 100 

           

Regions           

Kampala 12.8 49.0 37.7 0.5 100 4.9 24.0 55.9 15.2 100 

Central1 13.8 53.8 32.1 0.4 100 5.8 31.1 54.0 9.1 100 

Central2 18.4 60.2 21.3 0.2 100 8.6 43.5 43.4 4.5 100 

Busoga 21.8 62.7 15.4 0.1 100 10.5 48.5 37.4 3.7 100 

Bukedi 23.2 65.6 11.1 0.1 100 9.6 56.4 30.1 3.9 100 

Elgon 18.4 65.4 16.1 0.1 100 6.9 51.0 37.9 4.3 100 

Teso 19.5 69.5 10.8 0.3 100 6.8 61.1 27.7 4.5 100 

West Nile 37.7 57.8 4.4 0.1 100 19.4 58.1 19.8 2.7 100 

Acholi 30.0 59.7 10.2 0.2 100 12.3 50.6 31.7 5.5 100 

Lango 26.3 67.6 6.0 0.1 100 11.0 63.4 21.3 4.3 100 

Karamoja 93.4 6.0 0.6 0.0 100 85.5 9.0 4.8 0.8 100 

Tooro 26.4 65.4 8.2 0.1 100 13.2 54.6 28.3 3.9 100 

Ankole 26.7 62.2 10.9 0.2 100 11.9 51.0 31.2 6.0 100 

Bunyoro 28.1 61.9 10.0 0.1 100 15.6 51.7 29.2 3.6 100 

Kigezi 23.8 67.3 8.8 0.1 100 11.1 55.2 27.8 5.9 100 

           

Total 35.5 51.4 13.0 0.2 100 13.7 42.1 37.8 6.4 100 

6.7.2. Reasons for not working 

As indicated in Table 6.11, the most cited reason by the youth for not working was being full time 

students (34 percent). The proportion of males was double that of females. By sub-region 

disaggregation, the proportion of youth who were full time students was highest in Elgon (48 

percent) and lowest in Karamoja at four percent. 

About 33 percent of the non-working youth indicated being involved in household chores as the 

reason for not working. These chores include cooking, fetching water, washing utensils and 

clothes, cleaning the house and compound, among others. The proportion of female youth not 

engaged in any work due to household chores was almost three times that of the males. 
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Table 6.11: Distribution of non-working youth by reasons for not working and selected 

characteristics 

 
10-19 18-30 

Background 
characteristics 

Looking 
for work 

Household 
chores 

Full time 
student 

Others Total 
Looking 
for work 

Household 
chores 

Full time 
student 

Others Total 

Sex           

Male 4.4 18.0 67.4 10.2 4.4 17.2 15.3 49.2 18.4 100 

Female 4.6 22.5 63.3 9.6 4.6 14.3 44.0 24.0 17.7 100 

           

Residence           

Urban 6.1 15.8 70.9 7.3 6.1 20.6 29.0 35.2 15.2 100 

Rural 3.8 22.3 62.9 11.0 3.8 10.9 36.0 32.7 20.4 100 

           

Sub-Regions           

Kampala 7.5 8.7 77.2 6.7 7.5 24.6 20.8 39.9 14.7 100 

Central1 7.1 16.8 70.5 5.5 7.1 23.5 34.4 27.7 14.4 100 

Central2 4.6 17.2 71.1 7.2 4.6 16.8 33.2 31.9 18.1 100 

Busoga 4.2 13.6 73.9 8.3 4.2 14.4 27.5 39.7 18.4 100 

Bukedi 2.7 19.6 69.5 8.1 2.7 10.5 31.6 42.6 15.3 100 

Elgon 3.8 13.3 76.6 6.3 3.8 12.0 28.0 47.5 12.5 100 

Teso 1.8 29.9 58.5 9.8 1.8 5.9 47.2 33.2 13.8 100 

West Nile 3.7 31.2 47.1 18.0 3.7 8.5 44.2 24.0 23.4 100 

Acholi 2.8 21.6 58.1 17.5 2.8 10.4 30.6 32.9 26.1 100 

Lango 2.7 37.1 42.7 17.6 2.7 7.0 45.8 21.4 25.8 100 

Karamoja 6.6 40.1 11.5 41.9 6.6 10.1 42.6 4.4 43.0 100 

Tooro 4.4 19.1 66.5 10.0 4.4 12.4 30.8 38.0 18.8 100 

Ankole 4.6 23.8 65.0 6.6 4.6 12.9 33.3 39.8 14.0 100 

Bunyoro 3.5 25.6 60.4 10.5 3.5 10.3 37.9 30.2 21.7 100 

Kigezi 3.4 20.8 67.4 8.4 3.4 11.3 28.1 45.8 14.8 100 

           

Total 4.5 20.3 65.3 9.8 4.5 15.5 32.7 33.9 18.0 100 

Note: Others include those who were not working and not looking for work, too young to work, and others 

6.8. Young people neither in work nor in education (idle youth) 

Ideally, every young person (at least below 25 years) is expected to be in school. However, the 

census data revealed that some young population were Neither in Employment nor Education 

Training (NEET). The share of young people who were Neither in Employment nor 

Education/Training captures the non-utilized labour potential of the youthful population sometimes 

referred to as ‘idle youth. It includes young people who are unemployed as well as those who 

were inactive for reasons other than participation in education. Thus, it includes discouraged 

workers and persons who were inactive for other reasons such as disability, engagement in 

household duties, and unemployed. 

The results in Table 6.12 shows that out of the 7.8 million youth population (18-30 years), 962,339 

of them (13 percent) were neither in employment nor education/training (NEET). The proportion 

for female youth who were neither in employment nor education/training was nearly double that 

of their male counterparts. There also existed variations in the indicator by residence, where the 

proportion was higher in urban areas (19 percent) than in rural areas (10 percent). 
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The results further indicate that the level of idleness among youth aged 18-30 years was highest 

in Karamoja sub-region at 28 percent and lowest in Bunyoro sub-region at 7 percent.  There also 

exists variations in the levels of idleness of other age groups by different sub-regions. 

Table 6.12: Proportion of young people classified as “Idle” by age groups, sex, residence and 

sub-region 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

   Male 5.5 7.5 6.2 7.9 7.0 

   Female 7.7 16.9 10.7 14.9 15.0 

      

Residence      

   Urban 9.3 19.2 13.4 18.0 17.0 

   Rural 5.9 9.7 7.0 9.2 8.9 

      

Sub-regions      

Kampala 11.2 21.6 16.5 20.3 19.7 

Central1 8.7 18.3 12.4 17.8 16.0 

Central2 6.1 12.5 8.2 11.8 11.0 

Busoga 5.4 12.0 7.3 10.8 10.5 

Bukedi 3.6 9.3 5.1 7.6 8.0 

Elgon 5.1 13.0 7.4 10.9 11.1 

Teso 3.7 11.2 5.6 8.6 9.5 

West Nile 6.9 10.9 8.0 10.3 10.1 

Acholi 4.7 10.4 6.3 8.7 9.1 

Lango 5.3 9.1 6.4 8.6 8.3 

Karamoja 30.8 28.4 30.4 28.6 28.1 

Tooro 5.6 7.9 6.4 8.2 7.4 

Ankole 5.9 9.2 7.0 9.3 8.5 

Bunyoro 4.8 7.3 5.7 7.4 6.8 

Kigezi 5.2 8.5 6.2 8.4 7.8 

      

Total 6.6 12.7 8.6 11.7 11.3 

Number 576,867 962,339 1,008,612 809,183 1,320,498 

 

6.9. Ownership of agricultural land 

Household assets are a proxy indicator for the socio economic status and welfare of the 

household.  Ownership of Assets refers to personal property irrespective of the purpose it serves. 

Any asset owned by any member of the household was treated as a household asset during the 

census. Among these assets was land. 

Overall about one half (51 percent) of the youth aged 18-30 heading households owned 

agricultural land as indicated in table 6.12. The proportion of male youths (54 percent) was higher 

than that of the females (33 percent). The ownership of agricultural land by rural youth aged 18-

30 (65 percent) was higher than that their urban counterparts (24 percent). By sub-region, West 
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Nile and Lango sub-regions had the highest proportion of youth headed households owning 

agricultural land at 78 percent compared to other sub-regions. Kampala had the lowest ownership 

of land by youth headed households at 13 percent.  

Table 6.13: Proportion of youth household heads owning agricultural land 

Background characteristics 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex of household head     

Male 54.4 52.7 52.7 56.0 

Female 32.7 29.9 29.9 36.3 

     

Residence     

Urban 24.4 22.0 22.0 26.3 

Rural 64.8 62.4 62.4 66.2 

     

Regions     

Kampala 12.3 10.8 10.8 12.9 

Central1 29.9 28.7 28.7 32.0 

Central2 39.9 38.2 38.2 41.6 

Busoga 50.3 49.4 49.4 51.0 

Bukedi 68.3 65.6 65.6 69.7 

Elgon 67.0 64.7 64.7 68.1 

Teso 76.7 71.8 71.8 78.5 

West Nile 78.1 79.0 79.0 78.3 

Acholi 71.7 70.5 70.5 73.1 

Lango 77.7 77.0 77.0 78.5 

Karamoja 74.0 71.6 71.6 74.8 

Tooro 57.9 55.4 55.4 59.6 

Ankole 47.5 42.7 42.7 50.0 

Bunyoro 56.7 55.0 55.0 58.2 

Kigezi 70.2 66.1 66.1 71.9 

     

Total 50.6 48.2 48.2 52.6 

 
  



 

 

Economic Activity Status of Young People 56 

 

Figure 6.1: Map showing agricultural land ownership by female youth household heads 

 

See Appendix Table 9 for agricultural land ownership by female youth household heads by District 
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ACCESS TO ICT BY YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

 

 

Access to information does not define itself only in terms of access to different technologies and 

media, but must take into account the nature and type of information young people need for full 

participation in society. The ICT sector is envisaged to facilitate sustainable, effective and efficient 

development through harnessing its utilizing in all spheres of life. It is composed of 

telecommunications, postal, information technology (IT), and broadcasting subsectors. 

Over the years, government has put in place an enabling environment that has enabled the ICT 

sector grow at a cumulative annual growth rate of over 25 percent. Significant growth is seen in 

areas of mobile devices, computer applications, information processing, storage and 

dissemination as well as mobile finance, e-finance, global connectivity and online trade.  The 

sector has registered significant progress in the area of access to ICT infrastructure and its usage. 

The sector targets to increase its contribution to Government revenue from 8.1 percent in 2012/13 

to 10 percent in 2020 and increase employment in the ICT sector from 1 million to 3 million people 

in 2020.1 

                                                

 

1NDP II 

CHAPTER 

SEVEN: 

Key Findings 

More than one half (53 percent) of the youth (18-30 years) owned a mobile phone. 

The proportion of males (63 percent) was higher than that of females (46 percent) 

across all age groups. 

Overall, fifteen percent of the youth age 18-30 used internet.  Among the youth, the 

proportion of males (19 percent) using internet was higher than that of their female 

(11 percent) counterparts.  The proportion of urban youth who used the internet was 

almost thrice that of rural residents regardless of the selected age group. 

Only five percent of the youth aged 18-30 heading households reported any of the 

household members owning desktop or laptop computers. Kampala sub-region had 

the highest proportion of ownership of desktop and laptop computers by any 

household member across all age groups. 



 

 

Access to ICT By Young People 58 

 

It is clear that the greater the range of modes of access to Information, Communication and 

Technology (ICT) available, the more accessible services will be to young people. However, the 

available evidence from the 2014 NPHC regarding access to ICT raises a number of issues for 

service providers and planners to consider. 

7.1. Mobile Phone Ownership among young people 

Results in Table 7.1 indicate that nationally, more than one half (53 percent) of the youth aged 

18-30 years owned a mobile phone. The proportion varied by age groups, with percentage of 

males (63 percent) owning mobile phones being higher than for females (46 percent). Similarly, 

urban residents owned nearly double mobile phones than rural residents regardless of selected 

age groups. Ownership of mobile phones was highest in Kampala (88.7 percent) and lowest in 

Karamoja (19.5 percent) sub-region.   

 
Table 7.1: Proportion of Young people owning mobile phones by selected background 

characteristics  

 
Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex       

   Male 13.7 62.6 25.9 25.9 42.2 54.7 

   Female 10.8 45.5 20.8 20.8 32.1 40.3 

       

Residence       

   Urban 23.4 75.9 41.2 41.2 58.3 69.4 

   Rural 9.0 43.1 17.4 17.4 28.5 37.7 

       

Sub-regions       

   Kampala 38.7 88.7 60.5 60.5 75.8 83.9 

   Central1 21.1 74.3 37.1 37.1 56.2 67.4 

   Central2 16.5 62.7 29.0 29.0 46.1 56.2 

   Busoga 9.7 46.1 18.5 18.5 30.2 40.4 

   Bukedi 6.4 37.7 13.7 13.7 22.7 32.5 

   Elgon 9.5 46.3 18.8 18.8 30.1 40.0 

   Teso 5.3 35.3 12.6 12.6 21.1 30.1 

   Karamoja 5.1 19.5 8.7 8.7 13.2 17.2 

   Lango 6.2 35.5 13.5 13.5 21.7 30.3 

   Acholi 8.4 41.4 16.7 16.7 26.8 35.3 

   West Nile 9.4 40.9 16.8 16.8 27.6 35.3 

   Bunyoro 11.3 49.6 21.9 21.9 35.1 44.6 

   Tooro 11.9 50.2 22.3 22.3 35.6 45.2 

   Ankole 10.7 53.0 21.9 21.9 34.8 46.7 

   Kigezi 10.4 51.0 20.8 20.8 33.5 44.0 

       

Total 12.2 53.3 23.3 23.3 36.8 47.0 
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Map 7.1: Map showing internet usage by the youth (18-30 years) 

 
See Appendix Table 10 for internet usage by the youth (18-30 years) by Districts 
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7.2. Internet use among the young people 

The results in Table 7.2 indicate that nationally, about 15 percent of the youth (18-30) used 

internet. For all the selected age groups of the young population, the proportion of males using 

internet was higher than that of their female counterparts. The proportion of urban residents who 

used internet was almost thrice that of rural residents regardless of the selected age group. 

Among the sub regions, the highest usage of internet was reported in Kampala (47 percent) while 

Karamoja had the least with only eight percent. 

Table 7.2: Proportion of internet use by young population 

Background characteristics 10-19 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex      

   Male 5.8 19.3 9.7 15.1 16.2 

   Female 4.5 11.1 6.8 9.9 9.6 

      

Residence      

   Urban 13.3 30.1 19.9 27.1 27.1 

   Rural 2.8 8.0 4.3 6.6 6.7 

      

Sub-regions      

Kampala 28.4 46.8 38.2 46.1 43.9 

Central1 9.5 22.5 14.0 20.3 20.1 

Central2 5.2 12.6 7.6 11.5 11.0 

Busoga 3.4 9.1 5.1 7.7 7.8 

Bukedi 2.4 8.0 3.9 6.1 6.6 

Elgon 4.2 13.1 6.8 10.5 10.9 

Teso 2.2 9.3 4.2 6.7 7.7 

Karamoja 2.9 7.7 4.2 6.1 8.5 

Lango 2.5 9.4 4.4 6.8 14.3 

Acholi 5.2 17.1 8.5 13.0 7.8 

West Nile 3.1 10.0 4.9 7.5 6.8 

Bunyoro 3.1 9.3 5.2 8.0 7.9 

Tooro 3.2 9.2 5.2 8.0 10.2 

Ankole 4.3 12.3 7.0 10.6 8.0 

Kigezi 3.2 9.8 5.2 8.1 8.0 

      

Total 5.1 14.8 8.2 12.3 12.7 
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7.3. Ownership of Other ICT (Desktop and Laptop Computers)  

About five percent of the youth aged 18-30 heading households reported a family member owning 

desktop or laptop computers. The proportion was similar by sex. The ownership of households 

desktop or laptop computers by the urban youth (18-30 years) was almost five times that of their 

rural counterparts (24 percent). By sub-region, Kampala had the highest proportion of youth 

heading households owning a desktop or laptop computers (10 percent) compared to other sub-

regions. 

Table 7.3: Ownership of Desktop/ Laptop Computers by young persons heading households  

Background characteristics 18-30 10-24 15-24 15-35 

Sex     

   Male 4.3 3.8 3.8 4.3 

   Female 5.4 5.7 5.7 4.9 

     

Residence     

   Urban 9.7 9.1 9.1 9.9 

   Rural 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.6 

     

Sub-regions     

Kampala 17.0 18.1 18.1 16.8 

Central1 6.9 6.0 6.0 7.2 

Central2 3.0 2.6 2.6 3.0 

Busoga 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.2 

Bukedi 2.5 2.1 2.1 2.5 

Elgon 2.5 2.1 2.1 2.6 

Teso 2.2 1.8 1.8 2.2 

Karamoja 2.2 1.5 1.5 2.4 

Lango 4.5 3.9 3.9 4.6 

Acholi 2.6 2.1 2.1 2.7 

West Nile 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.9 

Bunyoro 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.9 

Tooro 3.2 3.3 3.3 3.1 

Ankole 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.7 

Kigezi 2.2 1.8 1.8 2.2 

     

Total 4.5 4.1 4.1 4.4 
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POLICY FRAMEWORK, POLICY 

IMPLICATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

8.1. Policy Framework 

With the National Vision 2040, Uganda aspires to reach the upper middle income by 2040. With 

this aspiration, the country has put in a place a number of policies, strategies and plans that are 

hinge don international frameworks to achieve unity in diversity and equal opportunities for the 

general population. With 78 percent of the population being 30 years and below, the aspirations 

of young people must be properly guided for Uganda to achieve its national vision.  

8.1.1. The National Youth Policy 

In line with the strategic objective of fast-tracking pathways of attaining a demographic dividend 

from her majorly young population, Uganda recently launched the National Youth Policy 2016.  

As clearly articulated in the policy, the lives of millions of Ugandan Youth are marred by poverty, 

inadequate education and skills, inadequate work/employment opportunities, exploitation, 

diseases, civil unrest and gender discrimination. The environment they live in brings both new 

possibilities and new risks that undermine the traditional social support that helps the Youth 

prepare for, negotiate and explore the opportunities and demands of their passage to adulthood. 

This thus illustrates an appreciation of the needs of the youth in the hearts and minds of the 

framers of the policy. 

The policy is framed against a vision to ensure a moment when all Youth of Uganda are nurtured, 

protected, educated, equipped with skills and economically, politically and socially empowered. It 

is the country’s aspiration to see the youths gainfully employed and actively participating in socio-

economic development.  

8.1.2. Sustainable Development Goals about the young people  

In adopting the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, world leaders agreed on a set of 17 

goals and 169 targets with the aim to improve the lives and future prospects of everyone, 

everywhere. This provided a continuation to the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) whose 

timelines elapsed in 2015. These Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) touch a multiplicity of 

key result areas for the betterment of mankind. They were formed at UN General Assembly in Rio 

de Janeiro in Brazil where all the 193 UN member states took part and assented to adopt them 

in their respective countries. Uganda was one of the UN member states whose head of state 

attended. A closer scrutiny of the 17 goals and 169 targets points at an aspiration by the United 

Nations to realize a demographic dividend in all its 193 member states. All the goals ranging from 

ending poverty to environmental conservation were formulated with a target linked to empowering 

the youth. 

CHAPTER 

EIGHT: 
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Although all goals and targets were formed in the interest of all persons, there are notable goals 

of greater interest and focus to the empowerment and development of the youth. Among such 

goals is the goal on poverty, hunger, gender equality, education, clean water and sanitation, 

decent work, innovation, reduced inequalities, peace and justice that directly capture the plight of 

the youth with targets that delve into the catchy issues that youths in the developing countries 

commonly encounter. 

 Policy Implications 

Despite the progress made in addressing issues of young people, the rate at which the population 

of young people is growing is not in tandem with strategic investments for improving the quality 

of this population. High teenage pregnancy of 25 percent (UDHS, 2016) has contributed to high 

fertility (5.4 children per woman).  This has contributed to high population growth rate of three 

percent. High teenage pregnancy has also led to high school drop-out rate for girls with some 

schools registering as low as five percent completion rate. Young people in Uganda especially 

girls are disproportionately vulnerable to a number of challenges including among others, Sexual 

and Reproductive Health (SRH), poverty and gender discrimination that hinder them from 

realizing their full potential. 

The 2014 census results clearly point out the other major challenge the young people are faced 

with, which is the scramble for resources and opportunities. This is reflected by the 78 percent 

proportion of the young population aged 30 years and below and 23 percent of the population 

aged 18 to 30 years. The resources and opportunities are not only scanty but also not in reach 

for majority of the young people. This leaves the young people highly vulnerable on all fronts and 

incapacitated to realise their full potential and help themselves and their country attain a 

demographic dividend. 

With the youth unemployment rate at 13 percent (UNHS 2016/17), an unmet need for family 

planning of about 30 percent (UDHS 2016), with HIV/AIDS prevalence rate of 2.1 percent among 

the youth (UPHIA 2016), coupled with Uganda’s high fertility rate of 5.4 (UDHS 2016) leading to 

a growth rate of 3.0 percent, Uganda stakes slightly below the optimum for countries with 

aspirations of achieving all the 169 targets by 2030. These indicators have a binding on the 

empowerment and development of the youth and warrant that all stakeholders join hands to 

improve to a tune that would enable Uganda progressively remain in the pathway of realizing a 

demographic dividend for her people, households and as a nation. 

As is widely argued, challenges of young people are most pronounced by looking at youth 

disguised employment or underutilisation. In Uganda, youth underutilization is reported above 30 

percent yet many are released annually into the job market to compete for limited available jobs. 

Although the jobs are few and the youths continue to increase in number, at least going by the 

current growth rate of 3.0 percent, the worrying underutilisation levels point to a notable causal 

factor which is skills. 
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According to the ILO, one of the three ways to tackle youth unemployment is by the right mix of 

education and training which includes inculcating skills into young people that would not only 

improve their employability levels but also enhance their innovativeness and productivity. The 

Uganda government introduced universal formal education so that young people can be 

thoroughly trained from the age of 6 to 12 years through universal primary education and for the 

ages of 13-18 through universal secondary education or rather business, entrepreneurship, 

technical and Vocational education training. Although this may improve the young people’s skills 

in numeracy and literacy, the lot that is churned out through these programs join with the rest of 

the population to compete for the limited job opportunities. However, its noteworthy that despite 

the introduction of the universal formal education, about 56 percent of the youth (18-30 years) 

had either never been to school or attained primary education. Although comparably better than 

the past where the literacy levels were below average and the employability levels among the 

youth, a lot need to be done to have all the young people acquire basic formal education.  

On the health front, the youth require access to sexual and reproductive health both for their 

survival but also leading a life of purpose and not of chance. Teenage pregnancy and motherhood 

is the most serious health hazard for the female youths with 25 percent of the adolescents (15-

19) having begun child bearing (UDHS 2016) yet only about 13 percent and less of the 

communities having related youth friendly services. To address this, more interventions and 

investments will be needed to extend youth friendly programs and interventions closer to the 

young people if the future and lives of the young people are to be secured so that the country 

harnesses a demographic dividend out of them. 

8.2. Policy Recommendations about young people 

Uganda launched the report, “Harnessing the Demographic Dividend: Accelerating 

Socioeconomic Transformation in Uganda” in 2014 and is currently developing the roadmap to 

accelerate harnessing of the Demographic Dividend. This report reflects the medium term 

development aspirations of the country presented in the National Development Plan (NDP) II.  

One of the Development Strategies incorporated in the NDP II is harnessing the Demographic 

Dividend through implementing policies and programmes aimed at accelerating a rapid decline in 

fertility while ensuring surplus quality labour force.  Uganda will have to implement policies aimed 

at accelerating a rapid decline in fertility and ensure the resulting surplus labour force is well 

educated, skilled, healthy and economically engaged in order to reap the demographic dividend. 

In this regard, emphasis should be put on improving access to family planning services and 

reforming the education system to improve quality of education critical for enhancing the level of 

skill and innovation of the labour force. 

The opportunity to harness the demographic dividend will be lost if the right actions are not 

implemented for the target population in a timely and coordinated manner. Failure to have 

evidence based information to guide demographic dividend programming could result into 

stagnation of GDP per capita which may further be reflected in low economic growth, insecurity 

and socioeconomic backwardness resulting into a demographic burden.  
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Appendix Table 1: Household size for household heads aged 18-30 years 

 Number of household members  

Background characteristics 1 2 3 4 5 Total Mean 

Sex        

Male 16.7 15.6 22.5 19.4 25.9 100 3.5 

Female 27.9 23.6 18.4 12.9 17.2 100 2.9 

        

Residence        

Urban 27.8 21.8 20.9 14.4 15.1 100 2.8 

Rural 13.7 14.4 22.3 20.3 29.4 100 3.7 

        

Sub-Regions        

Kampala 30.3 25.8 20.3 12.7 11.0 100 2.6 

Central1 28.3 20.3 21.3 15.1 15.1 100 2.8 

Central2 25.1 18.5 21.2 16.1 19.2 100 3.0 

Busoga 14.6 14.1 21.6 19.9 29.9 100 3.7 

Bukedi 9.0 11.3 21.1 22.3 36.3 100 4.0 

Elgon 16.8 14.8 22.2 19.7 26.5 100 3.5 

Teso 11.0 9.8 16.3 19.6 43.3 100 4.3 

West Nile 6.0 12.8 20.1 19.7 41.5 100 4.4 

Acholi 9.2 13.8 22.8 20.7 33.5 100 3.9 

Lango 8.7 13.9 23.8 23.1 30.5 100 3.8 

Karamoja 5.5 8.7 15.6 21.4 48.8 100 4.6 

Tooro 17.9 15.8 22.2 19.2 24.8 100 3.4 

Ankole 19.5 18.4 24.3 19.1 18.8 100 3.1 

Bunyoro 16.7 17.9 23.5 18.6 23.3 100 3.4 

Kigezi 11.9 16.2 29.2 23.1 19.6 100 3.3 

        

Total 18.7 17.0 21.8 18.2 24.4 100 3.4 
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Appendix Table 2: Household size of household heads aged 10-24 years 

 Number of household members Mean 

Background characteristics 1 2 3 4 5 Total Household size 

Sex        

Male 24.9 22.5 26.6 15.1 11.0 100 2.3 

Female 35.8 28.4 17.1 9.2 9.5 100 2.4 

        

Residence        

Urban 39.0 27.3 19.0 8.5 6.2 100 2.0 

Rural 20.6 21.7 27.8 16.8 13.1 100 2.4 

        

Regions        

Kampala 40.3 31.1 16.8 7.1 4.8 100 2.0 

Central1 40.8 25.4 20.0 8.6 5.2 100 1.9 

Central2 34.8 24.3 22.2 11.2 7.6 100 2.0 

Busoga 22.0 20.2 26.3 17.6 13.9 100 2.4 

Bukedi 13.6 17.9 29.5 21.9 17.1 100 2.8 

Elgon 25.5 21.3 26.1 15.3 11.9 100 2.3 

Teso 17.0 15.7 24.3 21.0 22.1 100 2.7 

West Nile 7.9 20.7 27.4 18.2 25.7 100 3.4 

Acholi 12.6 21.6 30.9 19.0 15.9 100 2.9 

Lango 11.5 22.3 33.1 20.7 12.4 100 2.7 

Karamoja 7.7 16.1 22.5 22.6 31.2 100 3.5 

Tooro 25.6 23.0 26.2 15.0 10.2 100 2.2 

Ankole 30.0 26.4 25.6 11.5 6.5 100 2.2 

Bunyoro 23.6 25.3 27.6 14.4 9.1 100 2.2 

Kigezi 19.2 25.9 35.3 14.3 5.4 100 2.2 

        

Total 27.0 23.7 24.7 13.9 10.7 100 2.3 
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Appendix Table 3: Household size of household heads aged 15-24 years 

 Number of household members  

Background characteristics 1 2 3 4 5 Total Mean 

Sex        

Male 24.9 22.5 26.6 15.1 11.0 100 2.8 

Female 35.8 28.4 17.1 9.2 9.5 100 2.4 

        

Residence 39.0 27.3 19.0 8.5 6.2 100 2.2 

Urban 20.6 21.7 27.8 16.8 13.1 100 2.9 

Rural        

        

Regions        

Kampala 40.3 31.1 16.8 7.1 4.8 100 2.1 

Central1 40.8 25.4 20.0 8.6 5.2 100 2.2 

Central2 34.8 24.3 22.2 11.2 7.6 100 2.4 

Busoga 22.0 20.2 26.3 17.6 13.9 100 2.9 

Bukedi 13.6 17.9 29.5 21.9 17.1 100 3.3 

Elgon 25.5 21.3 26.1 15.3 11.9 100 2.8 

Teso 17.0 15.7 24.3 21.0 22.1 100 3.4 

West Nile 7.9 20.7 27.4 18.2 25.7 100 3.7 

Acholi 12.6 21.6 30.9 19.0 15.9 100 3.2 

Lango 11.5 22.3 33.1 20.7 12.4 100 3.1 

Karamoja 7.7 16.1 22.5 22.6 31.2 100 3.9 

Tooro 25.6 23.0 26.2 15.0 10.2 100 2.7 

Ankole 30.0 26.4 25.6 11.5 6.5 100 2.4 

Bunyoro 23.6 25.3 27.6 14.4 9.1 100 2.7 

Kigezi 19.2 25.9 35.3 14.3 5.4 100 2.6 

        

Total 27.0 23.7 24.7 13.9 10.7 100 2.7 
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Appendix Table 4: Marital status by single years- Total 

age Never Mar 
Currently married/ 

Cohabiting 
Widowed 

Separated/ 
divorced 

Total 

      

10 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 100 

11 100 0.0 0.0 0.0 100 

12 98.7 1.1 0.1 0.1 100 

13 98.7 1.1 0.1 0.1 100 

14 98.6 1.2 0.1 0.1 100 

15 92.6 6.7 0.2 0.5 100 

16 90.0 9.0 0.3 0.8 100 

17 84.9 13.7 0.3 1.2 100 

18 75.7 22.3 0.3 1.8 100 

19 67.0 30.4 0.3 2.3 100 

20 54.9 41.5 0.3 3.3 100 

21 49.5 46.5 0.3 3.6 100 

22 42.8 52.7 0.4 4.2 100 

23 37.0 58.0 0.4 4.6 100 

24 33.0 61.7 0.5 4.9 100 

25 26.7 67.2 0.6 5.5 100 

26 22.5 71.0 0.6 5.9 100 

27 18.7 74.3 0.7 6.2 100 

28 15.9 76.7 0.9 6.6 100 

29 13.7 78.4 1.0 6.8 100 

30 11.1 79.5 1.6 7.8 100 

31 9.8 81.4 1.4 7.4 100 

32 8.5 82.3 1.6 7.6 100 

33 8.2 82.3 1.9 7.7 100 

34 7.5 82.1 2.1 8.2 100 

35 6.7 82.4 2.5 8.5 100 

      

Total 60.7 35.7 0.5 3.1 100 
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Appendix Table 5: Marital status by single years - Male 

age Never Married 
Currently married/ 

Cohabiting 
Widowed 

Separated/ 
divorced 

Total 

      

10 100 0 0 0 100 

11 100 0 0 0 100 

12 100 0 0 0 100 

13 100 0 0 0 100 

14 100 0 0 0 100 

15 95.6 4.0 0.2 0.2 100 

16 95.1 4.4 0.2 0.3 100 

17 94.6 4.9 0.2 0.3 100 

18 92.0 7.3 0.2 0.5 100 

19 87.9 11.3 0.2 0.6 100 

20 76.9 21.8 0.2 1.1 100 

21 70.0 28.5 0.2 1.3 100 

22 61.9 36.3 0.2 1.7 100 

23 53.6 44.2 0.2 1.9 100 

24 47.4 50.1 0.2 2.3 100 

25 38.7 58.2 0.2 2.8 100 

26 32.9 63.8 0.2 3.1 100 

27 26.9 69.4 0.2 3.4 100 

28 23.0 72.9 0.3 3.8 100 

29 19.8 76.0 0.3 3.9 100 

30 16.3 78.7 0.4 4.7 100 

31 13.6 81.5 0.3 4.6 100 

32 11.6 83.2 0.4 4.8 100 

33 11.3 83.2 0.5 5.0 100 

34 10.2 83.9 0.5 5.4 100 

35 8.8 85.2 0.5 5.4 100 

  0.0    

Total 69.8 28.5 0.2 1.5 100 
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Appendix Table 6: Marital status by single years - Female 

age Never Married 
Currently married/ 

Cohabiting 
Widowed 

Separated/ 
divorced 

Total 

      

10 100 0 0 0 100 

11 100 0 0 0 100 

12 97.5 2.2 0.2 0.1 100 

13 97.5 2.2 0.2 0.1 100 

14 97.2 2.5 0.2 0.2 100 

15 89.6 9.3 0.3 0.8 100 

16 85.1 13.4 0.3 1.3 100 

17 75.6 22.2 0.3 2.0 100 

18 61.1 35.7 0.3 2.9 100 

19 49.7 46.2 0.3 3.8 100 

20 37.3 57.3 0.4 5.1 100 

21 33.1 61.0 0.4 5.5 100 

22 27.5 65.9 0.5 6.2 100 

23 23.5 69.2 0.6 6.7 100 

24 20.9 71.4 0.7 7.0 100 

25 16.7 74.7 0.9 7.8 100 

26 14.0 76.8 1.0 8.2 100 

27 11.7 78.5 1.2 8.7 100 

28 9.9 79.8 1.4 9.0 100 

29 8.7 80.5 1.6 9.2 100 

30 7.0 80.2 2.5 10.4 100 

31 6.6 81.3 2.3 9.8 100 

32 5.7 81.4 2.7 10.2 100 

33 5.6 81.4 3.0 10.0 100 

34 5.2 80.6 3.6 10.7 100 

35 4.7 79.8 4.3 11.3 100 

      

Total 52.4 42.3 0.8 4.5 100 
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Appendix Table 7: Proportion of adolescents (10-19) Ever married, by District 

District  Never 
Married  

 Ever 
Married  

Total  District  Never 
Married  

 Ever Married  Total 

Central Percent  Percent  Percent  Eastern Percent  Percent  Percent 
Kalangala 87.5 12.5 100  Bugiri 90.9 9.1 100 

Kampala 94.1 5.9 100  Busia 92.9 7.1 100 

Kiboga 93.2 6.8 100  Iganga 91.6 8.4 100 

Luwero 93.0 7.0 100  Jinja 93.0 7.0 100 

Masaka 94.1 5.9 100  Kamuli 92.3 7.7 100 

Mpigi 93.3 6.7 100  Kapchorwa 93.7 6.3 100 

Mubende 90.4 9.6 100  Katakwi 93.2 6.8 100 

Mukono 90.7 9.3 100  Kumi 94.1 5.9 100 

Nakasongola 93.6 6.4 100  Mbale 91.6 8.4 100 

Rakai 91.5 8.5 100  Pallisa 90.9 9.1 100 

Ssembabule 93.4 6.6 100  Soroti  91.8 8.2 100 

Kayunga 92.1 7.9 100  Tororo  91.0 9.0 100 

Wakiso 92.9 7.1 100  Kaberamaido 92.5 7.5 100 

Lyantonde 92.8 7.2 100  Mayuge 88.6 11.4 100 

Mityana 92.1 7.9 100  Sironko 92.8 7.2 100 

Nakaseke 91.8 8.2 100  Amuria 92.0 8.0 100 

Buikwe 92.1 7.9 100  Budaka 92.5 7.5 100 

Bukomansimbi 94.2 5.8 100  Bududa 93.3 6.7 100 

Butambala 93.5 6.5 100  Bukedea 93.3 6.7 100 

Buvuma  85.6 14.4 100  Bukwo 93.4 6.6 100 

Gomba   94.6 5.4 100  Butaleja 90.8 9.2 100 

Kalungu 94.8 5.2 100  Kaliro 91.5 8.5 100 

Kyankwanzi 91.0 9.0 100  Manafwa 92.9 7.1 100 

Lwengo 93.5 6.5 100  Namutumba 91.8 8.2 100 

Kyotara 93.6 6.4 100  Bulambuli 92.1 7.9 100 

     Buyende 88.7 11.3 100 

     Kibuku 90.7 9.3 100 

     Kween 94.2 5.8 100 

     Luuka 91.5 8.5 100 

     Namayingo 89.1 10.9 100 

     Ngora 94.5 5.5 100 

     Serere 92.1 7.9 100 

     Butebo 90.7 9.3 100 

     Namisindwa 91.5 8.5 100 
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Appendix Table 7 Cont..: Proportion of adolescents (10-19) Ever married, by District 

 
Never 

Married 
Ever Married Total  Western 

Never 
Married 

Ever Married Total 

Northern Percent  Percent  Percent    Percent  Percent  Percent  

Adjumani 93.5 6.5 100  Bundibugyo 83.9 16.1 100 

Apac 92.0 8.0 100  Bushenyi 94.9 5.1 100 

Arua 90.7 9.3 100  Hoima 88.1 11.9 100 

Gulu 91.5 8.5 100  Kabale 94.7 5.3 100 

Kitgum 91.5 8.5 100  Kabarole 92.1 7.9 100 

Kotido 94.1 5.9 100  Kasese 91.1 8.9 100 

Lira 91.1 8.9 100  Kibaale 88.9 11.1 100 

Moroto 89.1 10.9 100  Kisoro 94.0 6.0 100 

Moyo 94.7 5.3 100  Masindi 89.3 10.7 100 

Nebbi 90.7 9.3 100  Mbarara 93.7 6.3 100 

Nakapiripirit 92.2 7.8 100  Ntungamo 93.9 6.1 100 

Pader 90.4 9.6 100  Rukungiri 94.8 5.2 100 

Yumbe 94.2 5.8 100  Kamwenge 92.1 7.9 100 

Abim 93.8 6.2 100  Kanungu 92.7 7.3 100 

Amolatar 91.3 8.7 100  Kyenjojo 90.9 9.1 100 

Amuru 87.9 12.1 100  Buliisa 87.6 12.4 100 

Dokolo 93.3 6.7 100  Ibanda 93.0 7.0 100 

Kaabong 95.0 5.0 100  Isingiro 91.7 8.3 100 

Koboko 92.6 7.4 100  Kiruhura 93.3 6.7 100 

Maracha 91.9 8.1 100  Buhweju 90.5 9.5 100 

Oyam 87.3 12.7 100  Kiryandongo 88.1 11.9 100 

Agago 91.8 8.2 100  Kyegegwa 89.9 10.1 100 

Alebtong 91.7 8.3 100  Mitooma 93.6 6.4 100 

Amudat 91.7 8.3 100  Ntoroko 90.7 9.3 100 

Kole 88.6 11.4 100  Rubirizi 94.8 5.2 100 

Lamwo 92.3 7.7 100  Sheema 95.6 4.4 100 

Napak 92.5 7.5 100  Kagadi 90.2 9.8 100 

Nwoya 88.8 11.2 100  Kakumiro 89.7 10.3 100 

Otuke 91.3 8.7 100  Rubanda 93.0 7.0 100 

Zombo 88.5 11.5 100  Bunyangabu 92.0 8.0 100 

Omoro 89.2 10.8 100  Rukiga 95.3 4.7 100 

Pakwach 89.2 10.8 100  Total 91.9 8.1 100 



 

 

Appendix Tables ix 

 

Appendix Table 8: Occupation by single years 

Age 
Profes

sionals 

Technicians 
and 

associate 
professional

s 

Clerical 
support 
workers 

Sales 
and 

service 
workers 

Subsistence 
agricultural 

workers 

Market 
oriented 

agricultural 
workers 

Craft 
and 

related 
workers 

Plant and 
machine 

operators 

Boda-
Boda 
riders 

Elementary 
occupations 

Domestic 
helpers Total 

10 0.0 0.0 0.1 4.8 65.6 2.0 0.3 0.1 0.5 3.2 16.7 100 

11 0.0 0.0 0.2 4.7 66.9 2.0 0.4 0.1 0.4 3.2 15.9 100 

12 0.0 0.0 0.1 4.7 67.8 2.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 3.1 15.2 100 

13 0.0 0.0 0.2 4.7 68.5 2.1 0.5 0.1 0.3 3.2 14.5 100 

14 0.0 0.0 0.1 4.8 69.2 2.2 0.6 0.1 0.3 3.3 13.7 100 

15 0.2 0.1 0.2 5.1 68.5 2.5 1.4 0.2 0.4 3.7 12.2 100 

16 0.2 0.1 0.2 5.5 68.5 2.5 1.7 0.2 0.5 4.0 11.1 100 

17 0.4 0.1 0.2 5.9 67.8 2.8 2.3 0.3 0.7 4.3 9.9 100 

18 0.5 0.2 0.2 6.4 67.9 3.0 2.6 0.4 0.9 4.6 8.3 100 

19 0.7 0.3 0.3 7.2 66.7 3.1 2.9 0.4 1.1 4.7 7.1 100 

20 1.2 0.6 0.5 8.4 64.1 3.4 3.4 0.7 1.6 5.0 5.4 100 

21 1.8 1.0 0.6 9.4 62.0 3.3 3.8 0.8 1.7 4.9 4.7 100 

22 2.2 1.2 0.7 9.9 60.2 3.5 4.1 1.0 2.0 5.1 4.0 100 

23 2.7 1.6 0.9 10.6 57.6 3.5 4.5 1.2 2.2 5.3 3.6 100 

24 3.1 1.8 1.0 10.9 56.2 3.5 4.6 1.3 2.4 5.2 3.3 100 

25 3.3 2.0 1.1 11.4 54.9 3.6 4.7 1.4 2.5 5.3 2.8 100 

26 3.5 2.3 1.1 11.5 55.5 3.6 4.5 1.5 2.3 4.9 2.5 100 

27 3.6 2.2 1.0 11.7 54.7 3.8 4.8 1.7 2.4 4.9 2.3 100 

28 3.3 2.0 1.0 11.6 55.7 3.8 4.6 1.7 2.4 5.0 2.2 100 

29 3.7 2.1 1.0 11.4 56.6 3.8 4.4 1.6 2.1 4.7 2.0 100 

30 3.0 1.6 0.7 10.9 57.9 4.0 4.4 1.9 2.2 4.9 1.9 100 

31 3.8 1.9 0.8 10.7 59.2 3.8 4.0 1.7 1.9 4.2 1.6 100 

32 3.3 1.7 0.7 10.7 58.7 4.0 4.3 1.9 2.1 4.6 1.6 100 

33 3.7 1.8 0.7 10.3 60.3 3.9 3.9 1.6 1.7 4.3 1.5 100 

34 3.6 1.7 0.7 10.4 60.3 3.9 3.9 1.8 1.7 4.3 1.5 100 

35 3.2 1.5 0.6 10.8 58.8 4.1 4.5 2.1 1.9 4.6 1.4 100 

             

Tot        1.9 1.0 0.6 8.6 61.9 3.2 3.2 1.0 1.5 4.5 6.4 100 
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Appendix Table 9: Proportion of Female Adolescent (10-19) heads owning Agricultural land, by 

District 

District  Own 
land  

 Do not 
Own Land  

Total Total  Districts  Own 
land  

 Do not Own 
Land  

Total Total 

Central percent percent percent Number  Eastern percent percent percent Number 

Kalangala 11.3 88.7 100 453  Bugiri 44.3 55.7 100 1,432 

Kampala 9.8 90.2 100 9,024  Busia 37.8 62.2 100 860 

Kiboga 33.0 67.0 100 951  Iganga 42.6 57.4 100 2,653 

Luwero 35.1 64.9 100 2,666  Jinja 23.5 76.5 100 2,086 

Masaka 24.9 75.1 100 1,868  Kamuli 57.2 42.8 100 1,837 

Mpigi 30.3 69.7 100 1,501  Kapchorwa 59.5 40.5 100 220 

Mubende 46.2 53.8 100 3,813  Katakwi 71.9 28.1 100 334 

Mukono 26.9 73.1 100 3,322  Kumi 68.9 31.1 100 296 

Nakasongola 38.3 61.7 100 707  Mbale 35.9 64.1 100 2,174 

Rakai 55.9 44.1 100 905  Pallisa 69.6 30.4 100 552 

Ssembabule 52.1 47.9 100 971  Soroti  37.9 62.1 100 812 

Kayunga 43.3 56.7 100 1,380  Tororo  56.1 43.9 100 1,169 

Wakiso 15.0 85.0 100 9,785  Kaberamaido 73.1 26.9 100 379 

Lyantonde 34.0 66.0 100 376  Mayuge 42.2 57.8 100 2,224 

Mityana 38.3 61.7 100 2,012  Sironko 61.0 39.0 100 928 

Nakaseke 34.3 65.7 100 1,057  Amuria 60.2 39.8 100 704 

Buikwe 30.7 69.3 100 2,251  Budaka 64.1 35.9 100 345 

Bukomansimbi 59.9 40.1 100 561  Bududa 81.3 18.8 100 880 

Butambala 43.4 56.6 100 442  Bukedea 60.0 40.0 100 345 

Buvuma  32.1 67.9 100 705  Bukwo 53.8 46.2 100 130 

Gomba   51.6 48.4 100 703  Butaleja 57.3 42.7 100 487 

Kalungu 44.8 55.2 100 791  Kaliro 53.6 46.4 100 688 

Kyankwanzi 45.5 54.5 100 1,173  Manafwa 67.8 32.2 100 323 

Lwengo 49.2 50.8 100 961  Namutumba 52.9 47.1 100 777 

Kyotara 42.3 57.7 100 896  Bulambuli 66.9 33.1 100 721 

      Buyende 61.5 38.5 100 1,461 

      Kibuku 61.0 39.0 100 451 

      Kween 60.5 39.5 100 167 

      Luuka 57.9 42.1 100 712 

      Namayingo 48.0 52.0 100 540 

      Ngora 71.7 28.3 100 198 

      Serere 64.9 35.1 100 490 

      Butebo 69.4 30.6 100 255 

      Namisindwa 65.4 34.6 100 598 
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Appendix Table 9 Cont…: Proportion of Female Adolescent (10-19) heads owning Agricultural land, 

by District 

District 
 Own 
land  

 Do not 
Own Land  

Total Total  District 
 Own 
land  

 Do not 
Own Land  

Total Total 

Northern percent percent percent Number  Western percent percent percent Number 

Adjumani 48.3 51.7 100 784  Bundibugyo 74.3 25.7 100 1,054 

Apac 72.1 27.9 100 637  Bushenyi 43.7 56.3 100 556 

Arua 76.6 23.4 100 2,116  Hoima 48.3 51.7 100 2,858 

Gulu 45.7 54.3 100 773  Kabale 47.2 52.8 100 466 

Kitgum 67.1 32.9 100 434  Kabarole 37.7 62.3 100 1,871 

Kotido 68.2 31.8 100 355  Kasese 41.3 58.7 100 2,213 

Lira 54.4 45.6 100 1,430  Kibaale 65.6 34.4 100 1,046 

Moroto 57.0 43.0 100 426  Kisoro 67.8 32.2 100 587 

Moyo 80.4 19.6 100 209  Masindi 44.6 55.4 100 1,601 

Nebbi 75.7 24.3 100 523  Mbarara 21.7 78.3 100 1,689 

Nakapiripirit 61.2 38.8 100 363  Ntungamo 39.7 60.3 100 877 

Pader 75.7 24.3 100 444  Rukungiri 57.6 42.4 100 628 

Yumbe 89.6 10.4 100 852  Kamwenge 45.0 55.0 100 1,176 

Abim 81.0 19.0 100 231  Kanungu 57.0 43.0 100 572 

Amolatar 46.8 53.2 100 267  Kyenjojo 57.9 42.1 100 1,973 

Amuru 73.8 26.2 100 687  Buliisa 35.7 64.3 100 361 

Dokolo 78.1 21.9 100 269  Ibanda 42.1 57.9 100 700 

Kaabong 83.8 16.2 100 370  Isingiro 40.1 59.9 100 1,375 

Koboko 63.9 36.1 100 324  Kiruhura 35.0 65.0 100 841 

Maracha 86.1 13.9 100 466  Buhweju 72.2 27.8 100 299 

Oyam 79.5 20.5 100 951  Kiryandongo 44.0 56.0 100 1,150 

Agago 77.3 22.7 100 419  Kyegegwa 57.8 42.2 100 1,281 

Alebtong 92.6 7.4 100 404  Mitooma 64.6 35.4 100 305 

Amudat 56.0 44.0 100 109  Ntoroko 32.6 67.4 100 310 

Kole 86.9 13.1 100 620  Rubirizi 53.9 46.1 100 284 

Lamwo 69.8 30.2 100 248  Sheema 38.2 61.8 100 393 

Napak 72.9 27.1 100 554  Kagadi 60.7 39.3 100 1,877 

Nwoya 75.0 25.0 100 336  Kakumiro 58.5 41.5 100 1,463 

Otuke 88.1 11.9 100 294  Rubanda 75.1 24.9 100 370 

Zombo 85.8 14.2 100 942  Bunyangabu 53.1 46.9 100 704 

Omoro 78.7 21.3 100 376  Rukiga 61.5 38.5 100 179 

Pakwach 72.9 27.1 100 391  Total 44.7 55.3 100 126,165 
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Appendix Table 10: Proportion of Youth (18-30) using internet, by District 

District  Use   Don't Use  Total  District District  Don't Use  Total 

Central  percent   percent   percent   Eastern percent   percent   percent  

Kalangala 14.5 85.5 100  Bugiri 8.7 91.3 100 

Kampala 47.9 52.1 100  Busia 16.2 83.8 100 

Kiboga 12.9 87.1 100  Iganga 13.6 86.4 100 

Luwero 17.7 82.3 100  Jinja 22.2 77.8 100 

Masaka 19.9 80.1 100  Kamuli 9.8 90.2 100 

Mpigi 13.1 86.9 100  Kapchorwa 17.5 82.5 100 

Mubende 9.6 90.4 100  Katakwi 12.4 87.6 100 

Mukono 19.3 80.7 100  Kumi 13.1 86.9 100 

Nakasongola 17.0 83.0 100  Mbale 21.4 78.6 100 

Rakai 6.6 93.4 100  Pallisa 8.7 91.3 100 

Ssembabule 8.0 92.0 100  Soroti  18.3 81.7 100 

Kayunga 11.8 88.2 100  Tororo  14.2 85.8 100 

Wakiso 31.8 68.2 100  Kaberamaido 16.6 83.4 100 

Lyantonde 17.2 82.8 100  Mayuge 10.1 89.9 100 

Mityana 11.7 88.3 100  Sironko 10.1 89.9 100 

Nakaseke 14.9 85.1 100  Amuria 13.4 86.6 100 

Buikwe 20.3 79.7 100  Budaka 8.2 91.8 100 

Bukomansimbi 9.8 90.2 100  Bududa 12.9 87.1 100 

Butambala 12.2 87.8 100  Bukedea 10.0 90.0 100 

Buvuma  10.0 90.0 100  Bukwo 19.4 80.6 100 

Gomba   8.0 92.0 100  Butaleja 5.8 94.2 100 

Kalungu 10.5 89.5 100  Kaliro 8.1 91.9 100 

Kyankwanzi 10.8 89.2 100  Manafwa 10.3 89.7 100 

Lwengo 10.8 89.2 100  Namutumba 7.3 92.7 100 

Kyotara 12.5 87.5 100  Bulambuli 12.4 87.6 100 

     Buyende 8.1 91.9 100 

     Kibuku 6.9 93.1 100 

     Kween 11.4 88.6 100 

     Luuka 7.7 92.3 100 

     Namayingo 8.7 91.3 100 

     Ngora 13.8 86.2 100 

     Serere 9.1 90.9 100 

     Butebo 7.1 92.9 100 

     Namisindwa 11.2 88.8 100 
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Appendix Table 10 Cont..: Proportion of Youth (18-30) using internet, by District 

District  Use   Don't Use  Total  District  Use   Don't Use  Total 

Central  percent   percent   percent   Western  percent   percent   percent  

Adjumani 14.6 85.4 100  Bundibugyo 16.1 83.9 100 

Apac 10.4 89.6 100  Bushenyi 21.1 78.9 100 

Arua 14.2 85.8 100  Hoima 14.2 85.8 100 

Gulu 38.0 62.0 100  Kabale 17.3 82.7 100 

Kitgum 26.4 73.6 100  Kabarole 18.0 82.0 100 

Kotido 10.9 89.1 100  Kasese 12.4 87.6 100 

Lira 22.1 77.9 100  Kibaale 6.4 93.6 100 

Moroto 15.9 84.1 100  Kisoro 9.4 90.6 100 

Moyo 14.8 85.2 100  Masindi 18.1 81.9 100 

Nebbi 14.0 86.0 100  Mbarara 24.1 75.9 100 

Nakapiripirit 9.0 91.0 100  Ntungamo 12.7 87.3 100 

Pader 24.2 75.8 100  Rukungiri 11.3 88.7 100 

Yumbe 17.1 82.9 100  Kamwenge 8.2 91.8 100 

Abim 23.8 76.2 100  Kanungu 10.9 89.1 100 

Amolatar 11.6 88.4 100  Kyenjojo 8.6 91.4 100 

Amuru 15.3 84.7 100  Buliisa 20.0 80.0 100 

Dokolo 12.4 87.6 100  Ibanda 12.9 87.1 100 

Kaabong 9.2 90.8 100  Isingiro 9.1 90.9 100 

Koboko 15.6 84.4 100  Kiruhura 11.6 88.4 100 

Maracha 7.6 92.4 100  Buhweju 8.0 92.0 100 

Oyam 12.2 87.8 100  Kiryandongo 15.0 85.0 100 

Agago 19.7 80.3 100  Kyegegwa 7.7 92.3 100 

Alebtong 9.1 90.9 100  Mitooma 11.6 88.4 100 

Amudat 12.6 87.4 100  Ntoroko 13.1 86.9 100 

Kole 8.9 91.1 100  Rubirizi 14.5 85.5 100 

Lamwo 20.5 79.5 100  Sheema 15.1 84.9 100 

Napak 12.0 88.0 100  Kagadi 8.9 91.1 100 

Nwoya 19.2 80.8 100  Kakumiro 6.7 93.3 100 

Otuke 12.2 87.8 100  Rubanda 6.4 93.6 100 

Zombo 9.3 90.7 100  Bunyangabu 8.2 91.8 100 

Omoro 17.7 82.3 100  Rukiga 9.4 90.6 100 

Pakwach 13.4 86.6 100  Total 18.2 81.8 100 
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Appendix 11:  The Household Questionnaire for the National Population and Housing Census 2014  
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 DISTRICT OF PREVIOUS RESIDENCE (P12)   H7-H13, H17   

 Central Eastern Northern Western 

Country of Previous Residence 

   Distance Conversion   

101 

102 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

121 

122 

123 

124 

Kalangala 

Kampala 

Kiboga 

Luwero 

Masaka 

Mpigi 

Mubende 

Mukono 

Nakasongola 

Rakai 

Sembabule 

Kayunga 

Wakiso 

Lyantonde 

Mityana 

Nakaseke 

Buikwe 

Bukomasimbi 

Butambala 

Buvuma 

Gomba 

Kalungu 

Kyankwanzi 

Lwengo 

201 Bugiri 

202 Busia 

203 Iganga 

204 Jinja 

205 Kamuli 

206 Kapchorwa 

207 Katakwi 

208 Kumi 

209 Mbale 

210 Pallisa 

211 Soroti 

212 Tororo 

213 Kaberamaido 

214 Mayuge 

215 Sironko              

216 Amuria 

217 Budaka 

218 Bududa 

219 Bukedea 

220 Bukwo 

221 Butaleja 

222 Kaliro 

223 Manafwa 

224 Namutumba 

225 Bulambuli 

226 Buyende 

227 Kibuku 

228 Kween 

229 Luuka 

230 Namayingo 

231 Ngora 

232 Serere 

301 Adjumani 

302 Apac 

303 Arua  

304 Gulu 

305 Kitgum 

306 Kotido 

307 Lira 

308 Moroto 

309 Moyo 

310 Nebbi 

311 Nakapiripirit 

312 Pader 

313 Yumbe 

314 Abim 

315 Amolatar 

316 Amuru 

317 Dokolo 

318 Kaabong 

319 Koboko 

320 Maracha 

321 Oyam 

322 Agago 

323 Alebtong 

324 Amudat 

325 Kole 

326 Lamwo 

327 Napak 

328 Nwoya  

329 Otuke 

330         Zombo 

401 Bundibugyo 

402 Bushenyi 

403 Hoima 

404 Kabale 

405 Kabarole 

406 Kasese 

407 Kibaale 

408 Kisoro 

409 Masindi 

410 Mbarara 

411 Ntungamo 

412 Rukungiri 

413 Kamwenge 

414 Kanungu 

415 Kyenjojo 

416 Buliisa 

417 Ibanda 

418 Isingiro 

419 Kiruhura 

420 Buhweju 

421 Kiryandongo 

422 Kyegegwa 

423 Mitooma 

424 Ntoroko 

425 Rubirizi 

426 Sheema 

  1 mile = 1.6 km   

671 Kenya 

672 Tanzania 

673 Rwanda 

674 Burundi 

675 South Sudan 

676 Dem. Rep. Of Congo 

677 Somalia 

678 Other Africa 

681 United Kingdom 

682 Other Europe 

683 Asia 684 USA 

685 Canada 

686 Central & Latin America 

687 Australia 

688 Oceania 

689 Non-Ugandan-Not Stated 

Mile 

0.5 1.0 

1.5 2.0 

2.5 3.0 

3.5 4.0 

4.5 5.0 

5.5 6.0 

6.5 7.0 

7.5 8.0 

8.5 9.0 

9.5 

10.0 10.5 

11.0 11.5 

12.0 12.5 

13.0 13.5 

14.0 14.5 

15.0 15.5 

16.0 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

Km 

0.8 1.6 

2.4 3.2 

4.0 4.8 

5.6 6.4 

7.2 8.0 

8.8 

9.6 

10.4 11.2 

12.0 12.8 

13.6 14.4 

15.2 16.0 

16.8 17.6 

18.4 19.2 

20.0 20.8 

21.6 22.4 

23.2 24.0 

24.8 

25.6 

Mile 

16.5 17.0 

17.5 18.0 

18.5 19.0 

19.5 20.0 

20.5 21.0 

21.5 22.0 

22.5 23.0 

23.5 24.0 

24.5 25.0 

25.5 26.0 

26.5 27.0 

27.5 28.0 

28.5 29.0 

29.5 30.0 

30.5 31.0 

31.5 

32.0 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

= 

Km 

26.4 

27.2 

28.0 

28.8 

29.6 

30.4 

31.2 

32.0 

32.8 

33.6 

34.4 

35.2 

36.0 

36.8 

37.6 

38.4 

39.2 

40.0 

40.8 

41.6 

42.4 

43.2 

44.0 

44.8 

45.6 

46.4 

47.2 

48.0 

48.8 

49.6 

50.4 

51.2 
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Proposed areas for further analysis 

 SRH_ indicators for adolescents and young people  

o Mean entry into marriage,   

o Mean age at first marriage by sex, residence, districts 

 

 Proportions of men and women aged 15+ years and smoking cigarettes 

 Proportions of men and women aged 15+ years and consuming alcohol  
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